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LONE TREE CAMPUS  2800 S LONE TREE RD  FLAGSTAFF AZ  86001-2701 

FLAGSTAFF 

GRAND CANYON 

PAGE 

WILLIAMS 

OFFICE OF THE 
PRESIDENT 

February 20, 2008 

To the Residents of Coconino County Community College District: 

This Comprehensive Annual Financial Report is a detailed look at how 
Coconino Community College operates. 

We at CCC are proud of our record for sound ÿscal management. For more 
than a decade, the CCC accounting department has been honored with the 
Certiÿcate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting by the 
Government Finance O°cers Association of the United States and Canada. 
Thus, we believe you’ll ÿnd this report to be another example of our com-
mitment to good stewardship of your tax dollars while meeting the educa-
tional needs of our students. 

Since 1991, CCC has been strengthening our northland communities and 
changing lives. We serve some 8,000 students annually through 35 degree 
programs ranging from environmental science to nursing, and 38 certiÿ-
cates in ÿelds such as accounting and sheet metal work. In addition, our 
Community Enrichment Center o˛ers a number of short courses and work-
shops in a variety of areas including cooking, art and computer skills. 

Our campuses span 18,000 square miles with locations in Flagsta˛, 
Williams, Page and at the Grand Canyon. We are continuously improving 
and enhancing our ability to bring educational opportunities to more 
students through interactive television and Web-based courses. 

We strive to continue to add programs, courses and support services 
needed for the highest quality learning experiences and to meet commu-
nity needs for a well-educated citizenry and well-prepared workforce. 

In addition, we pledge to continually evaluate our operations to ensure 
that we are conducting the business of higher education e°ciently and 
e˛ectively. 

Sincerely, 

Leah L. Bornstein, Ph.D. 
President  

LONE TREE CAMPUS  2800 S LONE TREE RD  FLAGSTAFF AZ  86001-2701 





  
 

              
               
             
             
              

              
               

         
 

       

 
              

               
               
               
              

               
 

              
            

              
 

           
               
           

       
 

             
             

           
            

             
            

             
              
             

           
 

 

 
              

               
              

            
 

               
            

         

relate  to public community college e ucation in Coconino County is exercise  solely by the 
District. In accor ance with GASB Statement No. 14, the financial reporting entity consists of a 
primary government an  a component unit. Coconino County Community College District is a 
primary government because it is a special-purpose government that has a separately electe  
governing bo y, is legally separate, an  is fiscally in epen ent of other state an  local 
governments. In accor ance with GASB Statement No. 39, the financial activity of the Coconino 
Community College Foun ation is presente  as a component unit of the District. The District is 
not inclu e in any other governmental financial reporting entity. 

Profile of Coconino Co nty Comm nity College District 

As a political sub ivision of the State of Arizona, the Coconino County Community College 
District is subject to the oversight of the District’s Governing Boar  (the Boar ), which is 
comprise of five electe members, representing each of the five precincts of the county. These 
members are electe  for six-year terms on a staggere  basis. The Boar  is grante  full 
authority from the Arizona Revise  Statutes to manage the business an  e ucational nee s of 
the District. The a ministrative staff is responsible for the  aily operation of the District. 

The District exercises primary property tax levy authority for generation of fun s for operating 
expenses. State appropriations are also receive  base  on Full Time Stu ent Equivalent 
(FTSE) enrollment an formula fun ing. One FTSE equals 15 cre it hours per semester. 

Coconino County Community College District is committe  to offering quality e ucational 
programs an  services at a reasonable cost for the citizens of Coconino County. The District 
provi es a wi e range of programs, inclu ing general aca emic, technical-vocational, stu ent 
 evelopment services, continuing e ucation, an community service. 

The District serves the e ucational nee s of Coconino County through six facilities: the 
Flagstaff Lone Tree Campus an  District Offices, the Flagstaff Fourth Street Campus an  
Technology Center/FMC Institute for Nursing E ucation, the Page/Lake Powell Campus, the 
Williams Campus, the Gran  Canyon Leaning Center, an  the Fre onia Campus. District-wi e 
a ministrative an  support services are centralize  an  a ministere  by the Presi ent an  the 
Presi ent’s A visory Council. The Presi ent’s A visory Council consists of: the Vice Presi ent 
for Business an  A ministrative Services, the Vice Presi ent for Aca emic Affairs, the Vice 
Presi ent for Stu ent Affairs, the Executive Dean of the Page/Lake Powell Campus, the Chief 
Information Systems Officer, the Director of Development, the Director of Marketing an Public 
Relations, one faculty representative, one staff representative, an one stu ent representative. 

Histor  

The citizens of Coconino County in November of 1990 establishe  the District un er the 
provisions of legislation enacte  by the Arizona State Legislature in 1971. In May 1991, the 
District’s fun ing was approve through special election, an operations began on July 1, 1991. 
The District boun aries are conterminous with the boun aries of Coconino County. 

When the District began in 1991, it initially expecte  to serve 600 stu ents. Nearly 1,000 
stu ents registere the first semester. Since then, enrollment has increase  ramatically. To ay 
the District enrolls nearly 11,000 annually ( uplicate hea count). 
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Geograph /Population 

Coconino County is locate  in the northern portion of the State an  encompasses an area of 
approximately 12 million acres. Its boun aries inclu e the cities of Page, Fre onia, Tuba City, 
Gran  Canyon, Williams, Se ona, an Flagstaff, as well as other smaller cities an  towns, an  
all the unincorporate  areas of the County. The County's 2006 population has been estimate  
at 124,953 by the U.S. Census Bureau. 

With 18,661 square miles, Coconino County is the secon  largest county in the Unite  States 
an  the largest in Arizona. It is characterize  by rugge  mountains,  eep canyons an  thick 
forests of pine, spruce, aspen an  oak. Within its bor ers are many scenic sites – the most 
popular an  impressive is Gran  Canyon National Park. Other attractions are Oak Creek 
Canyon, Sunset Crater National Monument, prehistoric In ian ruins at Wupatki, Walnut 
Canyon, the Navajo National Monument, the San Francisco Peaks - Arizona’s highest point at 
12,633 feet, an Lake Powell with 1,960 miles of shoreline. 

In ian reservations comprise 46 percent of the lan  an  are home to the Navajo, Hopi, Paiute, 
Havasupai, an  Hualapai tribes. The U.S. Forest Service an  Bureau of Lan  Management 
control 32 percent of the lan ; the state of Arizona owns 9.5 percent; other public lan s 
comprise 6.8 percent; an the remaining 5.7 percent is owne by in ivi uals or corporations. 

Local Economy 

The share of the County's labor force is heavily weighte  towar s government, tra e, an  
service employment. These sectors employ over 85% of the entire county's nonagricultural 
work force. Relative to the rest of the state, the work force employe  by government is high. 
Part of the reason for the large number of government workers in the county is the presence of 
several major national parks, the large portion of the county covere by In ian reservations, an  
the high percentage of the total area in county public lan s. 

The State an National economy have improve this past year an property values in Coconino 
County have continue  to grow. However, County unemployment rates (4.4%) have remaine  
higher than both state (4.1%) an  national levels an  the District must conten  with the 
continue  limite  fun ing from the State. The District is committe  to improving an  offering 
a  itional services to meet the county nee s. These efforts are achieve  through careful 
monitoring of costs, innovative partnerships, continual searching for cost saving opportunities, 
an seeking new revenue sources. 

Long Term Strategic Financial and Operational Planning 

The long-term financial goal of the District is to support its mission an  vision as outline in the 
Strategic Plan. The mission of the District is to provi e personalize  an  accessible 
opportunities in higher e ucation by offering transfer, career an  technical programs, an  
community interest courses. The District’s vision is to be northern Arizona’s premier learner-
centere community for pursuing your  reams of success. 

The District has  evelope  unique partnerships within the community, which continue to result 
in significant savings to our taxpayers. Specifically, partnerships with the City of Page, Northern 
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Arizona University, an  the Williams Unifie  School District have resulte  in  onations of lan  
for the construction of the three respective campuses. These  onations an  other partnering 
initiatives continue to provi e leverage an  maximum return on the community’s investment in 
e ucation. 

Budget 

The District is require to prepare an all fun s balance bu get each fiscal year on report forms 
prescribe  by the Au itor General for public inspection. The District maintains bu getary 
controls by line item of the approve  bu get. Bu get transfers are restricte  to function an  
object. The objective of these bu getary controls is to ensure compliance with the annual 
bu get a opte  by the Boar . The legal level of bu getary control is by summary line item of 
the current an plant fun s. 

Bu getary compliance is also  emonstrate  with the issuance of an annual bu gete  
expen iture limitation report, which is also au ite . The purpose of the expen iture limitation is 
to control expen itures an limit future increases in spen ing a justments for inflation;  eflation; 
population growth of counties, cities, an  towns; an  stu ent population growth of community 
college  istricts. 

An encumbrance accounting system is maintaine  by the District as one technique of 
accomplishing bu getary control. Open encumbrances are not reporte as reservations of fun  
balance at year en , but are liqui ate (lapse at year en ). Encumbrances are re-establishe at 
the beginning of the next fiscal year as an obligation against the current year’s a opte bu get. 

Cash Management 

The District is governe  by the Arizona Revise  Statutes relating to the overall investment of 
i le public fun s. The fi uciary responsibility of such investments is entruste  to the District 
Governing Boar  an  facilitate  through the Vice Presi ent for Business an  A ministrative 
Services. 

I le fun s are investe  by the District in a pru ent, conservative, an  secure manner for the 
highest yiel  as prescribe  by Arizona Revise  Statutes. Monies are on  eposit with the State 
an County Treasurers. Amounts which are i le  uring the year are investe by the Treasurers 
on a poole basis with the interest prorate back to the District. 

During the year, i le fun s were investe  in  eman   eposits, notes, commercial paper, an  
certificates of  eposit through the State of Arizona Local Government Investment Pool an  the 
Coconino County Treasurer. The yiel  on investments at June 30 was 5.196 an  3.200 
percent, respectively. 

Financial Reporting 

The Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) for the District was formulate  with  ata 
from several sources, inclu ing District recor s an  Coconino County Department of Finance 
reports. These statements present information on the financial con ition of the District an  
whether resources were a equate to cover the costs of provi ing services  uring the reporting 

5 



  
 

              
            

              
               

       
 

  
 

              
            

               
                 

          
 

  

 
              

              
             
               

             
           

 
 

  
 

               
            
            
             

             
             
 

 
     

 
               

              
                 

             
          

       
 

  
 
              

            
                

perio . The District's CAFR is  istribute  to the District Governing Boar  an  executive 
management, the State legislature, Fe eral an  State agencies, an  financial institutions as 
well as others throughout the general public. Internal management reports are customize an  
provi e  to meet the information an   ecision-making nee s at all levels of the organization to 
ai management in the allocation of resources. 

Debt Administration 

The District issue  $25 million of general obligation bon s in 1999 for capital  evelopments 
throughout Coconino County. These  evelopments have been complete an the District levies 
a secon ary property tax to fun  the  ebt retirement. The District  oes not foresee any 
a  itional  ebt in the near future, as the existing  ebt levels shoul  be sufficient to meet the 
current an foreseeable future nee s an requirements of the District. 

Risk Management 

A full complement of insurance coverage is maintaine  for the District in accor ance with 
Arizona Revise Statutes. Liability coverage is broa in form, inclu ing errors an omissions an  
wrongful acts coverage, an  is maintaine  with policy limits totaling $50,000,000. Casualty 
coverages are maintaine  on a replacement value basis with a sche ule of values agree  upon 
between the carrier an  the District. Miscellaneous coverages inclu e crime an  fi elity 
coverages. Workers' compensation coverage is maintaine  through the State Compensation 
Fun . 

Major Initiatives 

Over the last few fiscal years, various fe eral, state, an  local con itions have resulte  in 
re uce  revenues for the District. These forces combine  with the increasing operational 
expense for the District’s new facilities, stu ent population growth, technology  eman s, an  
increase costs for me ical insurance have resulte in the District performing a comprehensive 
review of all bu gets. Management will continually monitor these con itions, as well as 
legislative initiatives, to further un erstan  the upcoming impact to the District an  its 
community. 

Personnel – Salaries and Benefits 

The District has reviewe  all benefits an  salaries compare  to market with the goal of 
maintaining salaries at market. The District reviews positions to ensure that as positions evolve 
with the growth of the College, the District remains competitive an fair with regar to its human 
resources. The District is also working on continual  evelopment of personnel by provi ing 
customer service an professional  evelopment workshops, tuition waivers an reimbursement, 
a wellness program, an refining personnel proce ures. 

Workforce Development 

The District has initiate  a concentrate  effort over the past several years to provi e 
communities with more occupational an  technical training. The voters of Arizona passe  
proposition 301 in November 2000, which provi es a 0.6% sales tax to assist in this effort 

6 



  
 

                
            

               
             

            
    

 
   

 
               

              
               

            
              

             
            

        
 
              

                
             

            
             

              
        
 

 
 

              
                   

              
           

                
              
                

              
               

  
 

  
 

            
            

            
         

 
 

 

beginning in fiscal year 2002. The use of these fun s is restricte  to workforce  evelopment 
programs, such as the CISCO Aca emy, the nursing program, an  construction technology 
management. To meet the unique interests of in ivi uals an groups within the service area of 
the District, customize workforce training services were  evelope . In a  ition, the District has 
respon e  to community e ucation nee s by offering more noncre it personal enrichment an  
professional  evelopment learning opportunities. 

Efficienc  through Partnerships 

As stu ent population an  require  services continue to increase it is essential that the District 
maximize its efficiency. To this en , the District has establishe  relationships with partners in 
e ucation. As fiscal agent of the A ult Basic E ucation program, the District works with other 
entities in Northern Arizona such as Flagstaff Unifie  School District, Coconino County 
Superinten ent of Schools, an  Tuba City to provi e basic e ucation to a ult learners in 
Coconino County. The District is also continuing to make progress with another partner, 
Northlan  Pioneer College, to enhance  istance learning an  online stu ent resources with 
fun ing from the five-year Cooperative Title III grant. 

The District is fin ing efficiencies by  eveloping new instructional programs that can be fully 
fun e by the fee revenue they generate, an is continuing to seek external fun ing through the 
Coconino Community College Foun ation. In a  ition, along with Alliance partners such as the 
City of Flagstaff, Coconino County, Flagstaff Unifie  School District, an  Northern Arizona 
University; the Synergistic Training an Resource Sharing (STARS) group was forme for local 
public employers to increase the variety, quality, an  affor ability of training resources in or er 
to  evelop our workforce for to ay an tomorrow. 

Growth 

Throughout its history, the District’s full time stu ent equivalency (FTSE) has grown an average 
of 10% per year, from 491 in fiscal year 1992 to a bu gete  2,193 for fiscal year 2008. This 
growth has correspon e  to many changes over the years inclu ing increases in personnel as 
well as facilities. Coconino Community College con ucts operations throughout the largest 
county in Arizona, inclu ing two campuses in Flagstaff, a campus in Page, an extension site in 
Williams, an   istance learning facilities in both Gran  Canyon an  Tuba City. The Page 
campus offers classes on a limite basis to the community of Fre onia. The growth the District 
has experience has le to the  evelopment of enrollment management strategies. To that en , 
the College has implemente  a marketing plan to help the College recruit an  retain targete  
stu ent populations. 

New Programs 

The District has supporte  the continue  expansion of several programs that inclu e: non-
cre it/continuing e ucation at the Flagstaff, Page, an  Fre onia locations; performing an  fine 
arts; Basic Detention Aca emy; nursing; phlebotomy for law enforcement; fire science an  
emergency me ical services; an the Colora o Plateau stu ies. 

7 



  
 

  
 

             
                

               
                 
           

 
            
             

              
            

        
 

    
 

            
            

              
             
              

           
           

      
 
                  

           
               

  
 

 
 

               
               
               

                
                

            
         

 
  

 
 

 
 
 

           
       

Strengthening Communities 

Coconino Community College has been working with its partners to strengthen the community. 
Beginning in fiscal year 2006, the College became the fiscal agent for the A ult Basic E ucation 
program in Coconino County. By consoli ating the program into the College, a ult learners will 
have one central an  unifie point of contact, making it easier to attain basic e ucation that will 
open  oors to greater earning capacity an future higher e ucation pursuits. 

The fastest growing stu ent population at Coconino Community College is  ual enrollment, 
where stu ents are enrolle  in high school an  college courses while simultaneously earning 
high school an  college cre its. This program inclu es a total of fifteen school  istricts, 
inclu ing those insi e the District boun aries an  by Intergovernmental Agreement with some 
school  istricts within counties a jacent to Coconino County. 

GFOA Certificate of Achievement 

The Government Finance Officers Association of the Unite  States an  Cana a (GFOA) 
awar e  a Certificate of Achievement in Excellence in Financial Reporting to Coconino 
Community College for its comprehensive annual financial report for the year en e  June 30, 
2006. This was the twelfth consecutive year that the Coconino County Community College 
District has achieve  this prestigious awar . In or er to be awar e  a Certificate of 
Achievement, a government must publish an easily rea able an  efficiently organize  
comprehensive annual financial report. This report must satisfy both generally accepte  
accounting principles an applicable legal requirements. 

A Certificate of Achievement is vali  for a perio  of one year only. We believe that our current 
comprehensive annual financial report continues to meet the Certificate of Achievement 
Program’s requirements an  we are submitting it to the GFOA to  etermine its eligibility for 
another certificate. 

Acknowledgment 

The preparation of this report woul  not have been possible without the efficient an  e icate  
service of the entire staff of the Business an  A ministrative Services  ivision. We wish to 
express our appreciation to all members of the  ivision who assiste  an  contribute  to the 
preparation of this report. We also thank the members of the District Governing Boar for their 
interest an support in planning an con ucting the financial operations of the District in a highly 
responsible an  progressive manner. Appreciation is also expresse  to the Arizona Au itor 
General’s Office for their timely completion of the au it. 

Respectfully submitte , 

Jami Van Ess, Vice Presi ent Cin y L Cook 
Business an A ministrative Services Controller 
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Vision  Mission  Purposes & Core Values 

Vision 

Coconino Co  unity College strives to be Northern Arizona’s pre ier learner-centered 
co  unity for pursuing your drea s of success. 

Mission 

Coconino Co  unity College provides personalized and accessible opportunities in higher 
education by offering transfer, career and technical progra s, and co  unity interest 
courses. 

Purposes 

Coconino Co  unity College has identified the following purposes to achieve its  ission: 

• General Education to provide learners with the foundation of a liberal education, 
including a core of learning opportunities in reading, writing, quantitative and critical 
thinking which for  a solid foundation for lifelong learning and success in acade ic, 
career, and life goals. 

• Transfer Education to provide learners with the curriculu  necessary to transfer to 
baccalaureate-granting institutions. 

• Occupational Education to provide learners with the skills and knowledge 
necessary to pursue occupational careers and/or life goals. 

• Continuing Education to provide learners and constituencies who are not directly 
served by the College’s arts and sciences and occupational and professional 
technologies divisions with learning opportunities. 

• Developmental Education to provide the curriculu  necessary to prepare learners 
for college-level course work and the workplace. 

• Economic Development to respond quickly in the advance ent of regional 
econo ic develop ent goals through curriculu  develop ent and skills training. 

• Technology Integration to provide state-of-the-art technological education and 
training opportunities for the student body and the co  unity. 

• Student Services to facilitate access to the college and to support learners’ 
attain ent of educational goals. 

• Cultural and Community Service to develop and provide activities and progra s 
that celebrate and preserve cultural diversity and awareness, encourage volunteer 
service, support co  unity awareness, protect public welfare, and support fine and 
perfor ing arts. 

12 



  

 
 
           

           
              

             
     

 

              
          
        

  
 

          
         

           
           

    
 

           
           

          
        
          

  
 

             
            

          
        

  
 

            
              

          
         

        
 

           
           
            

   

Core Values 

We – the personnel and District Governing Board of Coconino Co  unity 
College – are dedicated to providing quality educational opportunities to our 
co  unity. In doing so, we co  it to the following core values to guide our 
decisions and behaviors as we seek to  eet the changing needs, aspirations, and 
goals of our co  unity. 

• People –We strive to accept the uniqueness of each individual and the 
contribution each person  akes. We strive to create a caring, 
accepting, and productive environ ent for our students, e ployees, 
and co  unity. 

• Le rning  nd Growth –We are dedicated to providing lifelong learning 
opportunities for our students, e ployees, and co  unity to e power 
the  to achieve their drea s. In this endeavor, we create learning 
opportunities that are accessible and relevant to our students and which 
place the learner first. 

• Qu lity – We recognize the i portance of continually i proving our 
educational offerings and services and the need to hold our students 
and ourselves to high expectations and standards. We e ploy a 
dyna ic, strategic planning process and constantly assess our 
activities to be responsive and accountable to our students, e ployees, 
and co  unity. 

• Ethics – We believe that to be effective we  ust de onstrate integrity. 
Therefore, we uphold the highest ethical standards in all of our activities 
resulting in a responsible and fair environ ent for our students, 
e ployees, and co  unity and a responsive and open decision-
 aking process. 

• Community – We exist for our co  unity; therefore, we  ust be 
responsive to its changing needs and its diversity. To do so, we strive to 
provide services that are ti ely, accessible, and affordable. We also 
pursue partnerships and collaborations throughout our co  unity to be 
responsive to the needs of our diverse populations. 

• Respect – We recognize that learning cannot occur without respect. 
We are co  itted to the acceptance of diverse cultures, differing ideas 
and beliefs, and the uniqueness of each individual since these are the 
foundations of respect. 
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Coconino Co nty Comm nity College District 
Management’s Disc ssion and Analysis 

Fiscal Year Ended J ne 30, 2007 

Our di cu  ion and analy i  introduce  the ba ic financial  tatement  and provide  an 
overview of the Di trict’ financial activitie for the year ended June 30, 2007. Plea e read 
it in conjunction with the tran mittal letter, which precede  thi   ection, and the financial 
 tatement , which immediately follow. 

Basic Financial Statements 

The Di trict’  financial  tatement  are pre ented in accordance with pronouncement  
i  ued by the Governmental Accounting Standard  Board (GASB), the authoritative body 
for e tabli hing generally accepted accounting principle  (GAAP) for  tate and local 
government , including public in titution  of higher education. The e pronouncement  
permit public college  and univer itie  to u e the guidance for  pecial-purpo e 
government , engaged only in bu ine  -type activitie , in their  eparately i  ued financial 
 tatement . A   uch, the reader will ob erve that the pre entation format i  a 
con olidated,  ingle-column format,  imilar to the type of financial  tatement  one might 
encounter from a typical bu ine   enterpri e or a not-for-profit organization. The ba ic 
financial  tatement con i t of the following: 

Statement of Net Assets 

The Statement of Net A  et reflect the financial po ition of the Di trict at June 30, 2007. 
It  how  the a  et  owned or controlled, related liabilitie  and other obligation , and the 
categorie  of net a  et . Net a  et  i  an accounting concept defined a  total a  et  le   
total liabilitie , and a   uch, repre ent  the in titutional equity or owner hip in the total 
a  et of the Di trict. 

From the data pre ented, reader  of the Statement of Net A  et  are able to determine 
the a  et available to continue operation of the Di trict. They are al o able to determine 
how much the Di trict owe  vendor  and inve tor . Finally, the Statement of Net A  et  
provide a picture of the net a  et and their availability for expenditure by the Di trict. 

Net a  et  are divided into three major categorie . The fir t category, inve ted in capital 
a  et , net of related debt, provide  the Di trict’  equity in property, plant, and equipment 
owned by the Di trict. The next category i  re tricted net a  et , which are expendable. 
Expendable re tricted net a  et  are available for expenditure by the Di trict but mu t be 
 pent  olely for the purpo e of their re triction. The final category i  unre tricted net 
a  et , which are available to the Di trict for any lawful purpo e of the Di trict. 

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets 

The Statement of Revenue , Expen e , and Change  in Net A  et reflect  the re ult  of 
operation  and other change  for the year ended June 30, 2007. It  how  the revenue  
and expen e , both operating and nonoperating, reconciling the beginning net a  et  
amount to the ending net a  et  amount, which i   hown on the Statement of Net A  et  
de cribed above. 
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Coconino Co nty Comm nity College District 
Management’s Disc ssion and Analysis 

Fiscal Year Ended J ne 30, 2007 

Generally  peaking, operating revenue  are received for providing good  and  ervice  to 
the cu tomer  and con tituencie  of the Di trict. Operating expen e  are tho e expen e  
paid to acquire or produce the good  and  ervice  provided in return for the operating 
revenue and to carry out the mi  ion of the Di trict. Nonoperating revenue are revenue  
received for which good  and  ervice  are not provided. For example, State 
appropriation  are nonoperating becau e they are provided by the Legi lature to the 
Di trict without the Legi lature directly receiving commen urate good  and  ervice  for 
tho e revenue . Nonoperating expen e con i t of intere t expen e on debt. 

The Statement of Cash Flows 

The Statement of Ca h Flow  reflect  the inflow  and outflow  of ca h and ca h 
equivalent  for the year ended June 30, 2007. It  how  the ca h activitie  by type, 
reconciling the beginning ca h and ca h equivalent  amount to the ending ca h and ca h 
equivalent  amount, which i   hown on the Statement of Net A  et  de cribed above. In 
addition, thi  tatement reconcile ca h flow u ed for operating activitie  to the operating 
lo    hown on the Statement of Revenue , Expen e , and Change  in Net A  et  
de cribed above. 

Although the primary focu  of thi  document i  on the re ult  and activity for fi cal year 
2006-07 (FY2007), comparative data i  pre ented for the previou  fi cal year 2005-06 
(FY2006). Thi  Management’  Di cu  ion and Analy i  (MD&A) u e  the prior year a  a 
reference point in illu trating i  ue  and trend  for determining whether the in titution’  
health may have improved or deteriorated. 

18 



    
  

     

  

 
   

 

 

 
 

        

          

           

          

             
            

                 

              

              
       

   

   

 

                           

                           

                               

                             

 

                         

                                    

                          

                           

                      

                        

    

                            

                                  

                  

                         
                     

        

     

Coconino Co nty Comm nity College District 
Management’s Disc ssion and Analysis 

Fiscal Year Ended J ne 30, 2007 

Condensed Financial Information 

Statement of Net Assets 

As of June 30 

Percent 

2007 2006 Change 

Current a  et  $ 9,613,273 $ 8,254,942 16.5 % 

Capital a  et , net 29,796,855 30,295,760 (1.6) 

Total assets 39,410,128 38,550,702 2.2 

Long-term liabilitie out tanding 19,989,196 21,040,105 (5.0) 

Other liabilitie  1,868,166 1,389,223 34.5 
Total liabilities 21,857,362 22,429,328 (2.6) 

Inve ted in capital a  et , net of related debt 10,371,855 9,840,760 5.4 

Re tricted net a  et  2,738,896 2,500,266 9.5 

Unre tricted net a  et  4,442,015 3,780,348 17.5 
Total net assets $ 17,552,766 $ 16,121,374 8.9 % 

Statement of Revenues , Expe nses, a nd Changes in Ne t A ssets 

For the Years E nded June 30 

Percent 

2007 2006 Change 

Operating revenue : 

Tuition and fee  (net o f  cholar hip allowance ) $ 4,285,966 $ 3,700,169 15.8 % 

Grant  and con tract  3,291,506 2,972,328 10.7 

Other operating revenue 218,097 100,600 116.8 

Tota l operating revenue 7,795,569 6,773,097 15.1 

Operating expen e : 

Educa tional and general 16,549,834 15,755,370 5.0 

Auxiliary ente rp ri e  28,275 18,584 52.1 

Depreciation 1,061,009 1,128,824 (6.0) 

Tota l operating expen e  17,639,118 16,902,778 4.4 

Net operating lo   (9,843,549) (10,129,681) (2.8) 

Nonoperating revenue  and expen e  10,853,641 10,264,612 5.7 

Income before othe r re venue , expen e , 

gain , or lo  e  1,010,092 134,931 648.6 

Capital appropriation  and g ift  421,300 408,000 3.3 

Increa e in net a   et  1,431,392 542,931 

Net a  et , beg inn ing of year 16,121,374 15,578,443 3.5 
Net assets, end of year $ 17,552,766 $ 16,121,374 8.9 % 
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Coconino Co nty Comm nity College District 
Management’s Disc ssion and Analysis 

Fiscal Year Ended J ne 30, 2007 

The following  chedule pre ent  a  ummary of revenue  for the fi cal year ended June 30, 2007, with 
comparative total for June 30, 2006. 

Revenues by Source Percent of Percent of Percent of 
Amount Total Amount Total Amount Change 

Operating revenue  

Tuition and fee (net of 
 cholar hip allowance ) 4,285,966 $ 21.4 % 3,700,169 $ 20.0 % 585,797 $ 15.8 % 

Grant and contract  3,291,506 16.4 2,972,328 16.2 319,178 10.7 

Book tore income 55,781 0.3 44,635 0.2 11,146 25.0 
Auxiliary enterpri e  22,271 0.1 23,340 0.1 (1,069) (4.6) 
Other operating revenue  140,045 0.7 32,625 0.2 107,420 329.3 

Total operating revenue  7,795,569 38.9 6,773,097 36.7 1,022,472 15.1 

Nonoperating revenue  

Property taxe  7,619,507 38.0 7,273,839 39.4 345,668 4.8 
State appropriation  3,322,500 16.6 3,147,700 17.1 174,800 5.6 
Share of  tate  ale tax 455,793 2.3 425,004 2.3 30,789 7.2 

Inve tment earning  413,896 2.1 318,404 1.7 95,492 30.0 
Other nonoperating revenue  - - 112,633 0.6 (112,633) (100.0) 
Total nonoperating revenue  11,811,696 59.0 11,277,580 61.1 534,116 4.7 

Capital appropriation and gift  421,300 2.1 408,000 2.2 13,300 3.3 

Total revenue  20,028,565 $ 100.0 % 18,458,677 $ 100.0 % 1,569,888 $ 8.5 % 

2007 2006 Increa e/(Decrea e) 

Reven es by So rce FY2007 

Capital 

appropriation  

Inve tment and gift  Tuition and 
earning  2.1% fee  
2.1% 21.4% 

Share of  tate 

 ale tax 
Grant and 

2.3% 
contract  

16.4% 

State 

appropriation  
Book tore 16.6% 
income 

0.3% Other 
Property taxe  operating 

38.0% revenue  Auxiliary 
0.7% enterpri e  

0.1% 
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Coconino Co nty Comm nity College District 
Management’s Disc ssion and Analysis 

Fiscal Year Ended J ne 30, 2007 

The following  chedule pre ent  a  ummary of expen e  for the fi cal year ended June 30, 2007, with 
comparative total for June 30, 2006. 

Expenses by Function 

Amount Amount Amount 

Operating expen e  

Education and general: 

In truction 6,564,191 $ 35.2 % 6,393,009 $ 35.7 % 171,182 $ 2.7 % 

Public  ervice 112,715 0.6 133,496 0.7 (20,781) (15.6) 

Academic  upport 2,117,756 11.4 2,113,464 11.8 4,292 0.2 

Student  ervice  1,540,409 8.3 1,411,693 7.9 128,716 9.1 

In titutional  upport 3,613,667 19.4 3,175,049 17.7 438,618 13.8 

Operation and maintenance of plant 1,280,453 6.9 1,279,708 7.1 745 0.1 

Scholar hip  1,320,643 7.1 1,248,951 7.0 71,692 5.7 

Auxiliary enterpri e  28,275 0.2 18,584 0.1 9,691 52.1 

Depreciation 1,061,009 5.7 1,128,824 6.3 (67,815) (6.0) 

Total operating expen e  17,639,118 94.8 16,902,778 94.3 736,340 4.4 

Nonoperating expen e  
Intere t expen e on debt 958,055 5.2 1,012,968 5.7 (54,913) (5.4) 

Total nonoperat ing expen e  958,055 5.2 1,012,968 5.7 (54,913) (5.4) 

Total expen e  18,597,173 $ 100.0 % 17,915,746 $ 100.0 % 681,427 $ 3.8 % 

2007 2006 Increa e/(Decrea e) 

Percent of 

Total 

Percent 

Change Total 

Percent of 

Expenses by F nction FY2007 

In truction 

35.2% 

Public  ervice 

0.6% 

Academic  upport 
In titutional  upport 

19.4% 

Scholar hip  

7.1% 

Operation and 

maintenance of plant 

6.9% 

Depreciation 

5.7% 

Intere t expen e on debt 

5.2% 

Auxiliary enterpri e  

0.2% 

Student  ervice  
11.4% 

8.3% 
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Coconino Co nty Comm nity College District 
Management’s Disc ssion and Analysis 

Fiscal Year Ended J ne 30, 2007 

The following  chedule pre ent  a  ummary of operating expen e  by natural cla  ification for the 
fi cal year ended June 30, 2007, with comparative total for June 30, 2006. 

Operating Expenses by 2007 2006 Increa e /(Decrea e ) 

Natural Classification Percent of Percent of Percent 

Amount Total Amount Total Amount Change 

Compen ation and benefit  $ 11,775,826 66.7 % $ 11,160,691 66.1 % $ 615,135 5.5 % 

Contract  ervice  1,086,017 6.2 920,068 5.4 165,949 18.0 

Supplie  and other  ervice  784,715 4.4 883,726 5.2 (99,011) (11.2) 

Annual fixed charge  697,574 4.0 710,515 4.2 (12,941) (1.8) 

Communication  and utilitie  627,632 3.6 562,892 3.3 64,740 11.5 

Travel 195,225 1.1 190,172 1.1 5,053 2.7 

Scholar hip  1,321,105 7.5 1,251,085 7.4 70,020 5.6 

Depreciation 1,061,009 6.0 1,128,824 6.7 (67,815) (6.0) 

Other 90,015 0.5 94,805 0.6 (4,790) (5.1) 
Total operating expen e  $ 17,639,118 100.0 % $ 16,902,778 100.0 % $ 736,340 4.4 % 

Operating Expenses by Nat ral Classification FY2007 

Scholar hip  Depreciation 
7.5% 6.0% 

Compen ation and benefit  

66.7% 

Other 

0.5% 

Contract  ervice  

6.2% 

Supplie and other 

 ervice  

4.4% 

Annual fixed charge  

4.0% 

Communication  and 

utilitie  

3.6% 

Travel 

1.1% 
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Coconino Co nty Comm nity College District 
Management’s Disc ssion and Analysis 

Fiscal Year Ended J ne 30, 2007 

Financial Highlights and Analysis 

Statement of Net Assets 

The Di trict’  overall financial po ition improved in fi cal year 2007. Total net a  et  for 
the Di trict grew by $1.4 million, or 8.9%, from fi cal year 2006 to fi cal year 2007. 

Total a  et  of the Di trict increa ed $859,426, or 2.2%, from fi cal year 2006 to fi cal 
year 2007, primarily due to increa ed balance in ca h and inve tment account . 

Total liabilitie  of the Di trict decrea ed $571,966, or 2.6%, from fi cal year 2006 to fi cal 
year 2007. Long-term liabilitie , which con i t of long-term debt and compen ated 
ab ence  payable, decrea ed by $1,050,909, or 5%. Thi  wa  due to  cheduled debt 
 ervice payment  and employee leave accrual  le   leave payout . Other liabilitie  
increa ed $478,943, or 34.5%, due to increa ed balance  in account  payable, accrued 
payroll and employee benefit , deferred revenue, and depo it held in cu tody for other . 

Statement of Reven es, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets 

The Di trict ha  four major revenue  ource . The e are property taxe , tuition and fee , 
 tate appropriation , and grant  and contract . Total revenue for the Di trict increa ed 
$1.6 million from fi cal year 2006 to fi cal year 2007. The revenue  ource  primarily 
re pon ible for the increa e are a follow : 

• Tuition and fee (net of  cholar hip allowance ) increa ed $586 thou and due to a 
combination of (1) an in- tate tuition increa e of $5 per credit hour, (2) an increa e 
in out-of- tate tuition of $81 per credit hour, and (3) an increa e of full time  tudent 
equivalent  (FTSE) of 34.2. Out-of- tate tuition increa ed four time  the in- tate 
rate in fi cal year 2006 to five time the in- tate rate in fi cal year 2007. 

• Government grant  and contract  increa ed $239 thou and primarily due to the 
Adult Education Program, of which the Di trict became the fi cal agent effective 
July 1, 2006, for Coconino County. 

• Property taxe  increa ed $346 thou and due to higher property valuation  and 
new con truction. 

• State appropriation  increa ed $175 thou and due to prior year growth in 
enrollment (FTSE) in the Di trict. 

• Inve tment earning increa ed $95 thou and due to more favorable intere t rate . 

• Other operating revenue  increa ed due to a recla  ification of nonoperating 
revenue to operating revenue . 

Total expen e  increa ed by $681 thou and, from fi cal year 2006 to fi cal year 2007. 
The functional expen e cla  ification  primarily re pon ible for the increa e are a  
follow : 
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Coconino Co nty Comm nity College District 
Management’s Disc ssion and Analysis 

Fiscal Year Ended J ne 30, 2007 

• In titutional  upport expen e  increa ed by $439 thou and. Increa e  were 
primarily due to increa ed development effort , election co t  for the November 
2007 election in which the Di trict wa   eeking a property tax override, and 
increa ed wage and employee benefit expen e. 

• In truction expen e  increa ed by $171 thou and. Increa e  were primarily due 
to a 41% increa e in dual enrollment, a  well a  increa ed wage and employee 
benefit . 

• Student  ervice  expen e  increa ed by $129 thou and. Increa e  were primarily 
due to the increa ed need of interpreter  for di abled  tudent , implementation of 
Propo ition 300 which require  proof of lawful  tatu  of all  tudent  for re ident 
tuition charge , and verification of proof of re idency. 

Capital Asset and Debt Administration 

Capital a  et  are defined a  tho e item  co ting over $5,000 and which have a normal 
u eful life of more than one year. The Di trict ha  created renewal and replacement 
(R&R)  chedule for all of it facilitie , a  well a  technology. The  chedule  are updated 
annually and fund  are inve ted and de ignated for thi  purpo e. For the year ended 
June 30, 2007, the e fund amounted to approximately $2,440,179. 

Below i a  ummary of the capital a  et , net of depreciation, a of June 30: 

Capital Assets 

Percent 

2007 2006 Change 

Land $ 1,089,000 $ 1,089,000 - % 

Building  27,734,105 28,542,664 (2.8) 

Improvement other than building  432,075 321,759 34.3 

Equipment 514,887 262,512 96.1 

Vehicle  25,737 53,312 (51.7) 

Con truction in progre   1,051 26,513 (96.0) 

Total capital a  et  $ 29,796,855 $ 30,295,760 (1.6) % 

At June 30, 2007, the Di trict had one bond i  ue out tanding, con i ting of a general 
obligation bond i  ue for $25,000,000. Total long-term debt at June 30, 2007, i  
$19,425,000. No new debt wa i  ued during the fi cal year. 

Equipment purcha e  in fi cal year 2007 totaled $438,952 and included network 
infra tructure replacement, a five year Vi ta perpetual licen e, and CommVault backup 
 oftware. 
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Coconino Co nty Comm nity College District 
Management’s Disc ssion and Analysis 

Fiscal Year Ended J ne 30, 2007 

Additional information on the Di trict’  capital a  et  and long-term debt can be found in 
Note 4 and 5, re pectively, to the ba ic financial  tatement . 

C rrent Factors Having Probable F t re Financial Significance 

The community college  y tem-wide appropriation for  tate aid i  provided by A.R.S. §15-
1466. The formula i  ba ed on the current ba e and enrollment growth. During fi cal 
year  2002, 2003, and 2004, due to declining  tate revenue ,  tate aid to community 
college  wa  cut dra tically. Although  tate aid funding of $3,130,800 repre ented 45.8% 
of total gro   revenue  in fi cal year 2001, fi cal year 2007  tate aid funding of 
$3,322,500 only repre ent  16.7% of total gro   revenue . To accommodate the decline 
in  tate aid, tuition ha  increa ed from $33 per credit hour in fi cal year 2001 to $61 per 
credit hour in fi cal year 2007, an 84.9% increa e over a  even-year period. An additional 
increa e of $4 per credit hour ha been approved for fi cal year 2008. 

In an effort to improve it  overall economic competitivene   with other  tate , the Arizona 
State Legi lature reduced the a  e  ment ratio for bu ine   property from 25% to 20% of 
full ca h value over ten year . The e timated fi cal impact of thi  change i  a reduction in 
property tax revenue of $46,000 per year for fi cal year 2006 through 2014. 

Employee benefit expen e  continue to ri e. To combat the ri ing co t , the Northern 
Arizona Public Employee Benefit  Tru t (NAPEBT), of which the Di trict i  a member, 
became  elf-funded beginning July 1, 2006. The Di trict contribute  100% of the premium 
for medical, vi ion and dental in urance for employee , a  well a  32% of family medical 
and vi ion premium . Employee  have a choice of three medical plan : a ba e plan, a 
buy-up plan, and a high deductible plan with a Health Saving  Account. The e option  
have been developed by NAPEBT in order to provide additional choice  for employee  
and a an attempt to control ri ing in urance co t . 

In fi cal year 2005, the Di trict, in conjunction with Northland Pioneer College, received a 
Title III – Strengthening In titution Program grant from the U.S. Department of Education. 
The grant provide  approximately $2.5 million over a five-year period to develop di tance 
learning, and require  a $100,000 pha e in of expen e  to the general fund over the five-
year period. 

Req ests for Information 

Thi  di cu  ion and analy i  i  de igned to provide a general overview of the Coconino 
County Community College Di trict’  finance  for all tho e with an intere t in  uch 
matter . Que tion  concerning any of the information provided in thi  Comprehen ive 
Annual Financial Report or reque t  for additional financial information  hould be 
addre  ed to the Controller, Coconino County Community College Di trict, 2800 S. Lone 
Tree Road, Flag taff, AZ 86001. 
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Coconino County Community Coll g  District 

Stat m nt of N t Ass ts - Primary Gov rnm nt 

Jun  30, 2007 
Business Type 

Activites 

Ass ts 

Current assets: 

Cash in bank and on hand $ 284,318 

Cash and investments held by the County Treasurer 8,532,423 

Investments 50,089 

Receivables:

  Property taxes (net of allowances of $43,748) 100,543

 Government grants and contracts 178,961

 Interest 567

  Other (net of allowances of $19,986) 285,306 

Inventories 20,946 

Prepaid items 160,120

 Total current assets 9,613,273 

Noncurrent assets: 

Capital assets, not being depreciated 1,090,051 

Capital assets, being depreciated, net 28,706,804

 Total noncurrent assets 29,796,855 

Total assets 39,410,128 

Liabiliti s 

Current liabilities: 

Accounts payable 511,043 

Accrued payroll and employee benefits 840,435 

Deferred revenues 453,203 

Deposits held in custody for others 63,485 

Current portion of compensated absences payable 65,671 

Current portion of long term debt 1,105,000

 Total current liabilities 3,038,837 

Noncurrent liabilities: 

Compensated absences payable 498,525 

Long term debt 18,320,000

 Total noncurrent liabilities 18,818,525 

Total liabilities 21,857,362 

N t Ass ts 

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 10,371,855 

Restricted:

 Expendable:

    Capital projects 2,416,404

    Debt service 322,492 

Unrestricted 4,442,015 
Total net assets $ 17,552,766 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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Coconino County Community College District 

St tement of Fin nci l Position - Component Unit 

June 30, 2007 

Coconino 

Community College 

Foundation 

Assets 

Current assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 112,850 

Investments, at market 574,103 
Total current assets $ 686,953 

Li bilities 

Current liabilities: 

Accrued expenses $ 

CCC College payable 8,839 

Total current liabilities 9,449 

Net Assets 

Unrestricted 198,987 

Temporarily restricted 302,055 

Permanently restricted 176,462 

Total net assets 677,504 

Total liabilities and net assets $ 686,953 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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Coconino Co nty Comm nity College District 

Statement of Reven es, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets-Primary Government 

Year Ended J ne 30, 2007 

Operating revenues: 

Tuition and fees (net of scholarshi

Government grants and contracts 

Private grants and contracts 

Bookstore income 

Auxiliary enterprises 

Other 

Total operating revenues 

p allowances of $351,880) 

Business Type 

Activities 

$ 4,285,966 

3,079,635 

211,871 

55,781 

22,271 

140,045

7,795,569 

Operating expenses: 

Educational and general:

 Instruction 

Public service 

Academic support 

Student services 

Institutional support 

Operation and maintenance of pl

 Scholarships 

Auxiliary enterprises 

Depreciation 

Total operating expenses 

Operating loss 

ant 

6,564,191

112,715

2,117,756

1,540,409

3,613,667

1,280,453

1,320,643 

28,275 

1,061,009

17,639,118

(9,843,549) 

Nonoperating revenues (expenses): 

Property taxes 

State appropriations 

Share of state sales taxes 

Investment earnings 

Interest expense on debt 

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) 

7,619,507 

3,322,500 

455,793 

413,896 

(958,055)

10,853,641 

Income before other revenues, expenses, gains, or losses 1,010,092 

Capital appropriations 

Increase in net assets 

421,300 

1,431,392 

Total net assets, July 1, 2006 16,121,374 

Total net assets, June 30, 2007 $ 17,552,766 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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Coconino Co nty Comm nity College District 

Statement of Activities - Component Unit 

Year Ended J ne 30, 2007 

Coconino Community College Found tion

Unrestricted Tempor rily Perm nently 

Unrestricted Bo rd-design ted TOTAL Restricted Restricted TOTAL 

Support  nd revenue 

Public contr butions $ 114,789 $ - $ 114,789 $ 86,840 $ 31,845 $ 233,474 

Revenues 780 - 780 - - 780 

Investment e rnings - - - 16,272 - 16,272 

Bo rd-design ted restriction ch nges (26,262) (26,262) - 26,262 -

Tot l support  nd revenue 115,569 (26,262) 89,307 103,112 58,107 250,526 

Net  ssets rele sed from restrictions 215,765 - 215,765 (215,765) - -

Tot l support, revenue, 

 nd other support 331,334 (26,262) 305,072 (112,653) 58,107 250,526 

Expenses 

Progr m services 342,482 - 342,482 - - 342,482 

Supporting services 16,600 - 16,600 - - 16,600 

Tot l expenses 359,082 - 359,082 - - 359,082 

Ch nge in net  ssets before other items (27,748) (26,262) (54,010) (112,653) 58,107 (108,556) 

Unre lized g in on investments - - - 67,544 - 67,544 

Incre se (decre se) in net  ssets (27,748) (26,262) (54,010) (45,109) 58,107 (41,012) 

Net  ssets, July 1, 2006 226,735 26,262 252,997 347,164 118,355 718,516 

Net  ssets, June 30, 2007 $ 198,987 $ - $ 198,987 $ 302,055 $ 176,462 $ 677,504 

See  ccomp nying notes to fin nci l st tements. 
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Coconino County Community Co  ege District 

Statement of Cash F ows - Primary Government 

Year Ended June 30, 2007 

Business Type 

Activities 

Cash f ows from operating activities: 

Tuition and fees $ 4,503,058 

Grants and contracts 3,338,564 

Bookstore receipts 54,691 

Commissions and rents 21,713 

Other receipts 141,069 

Payments to employees for salaries and benefits (11,660,359) 

Payments to suppliers and providers of goods and services (3,353,408) 

Payments to students for scholarships (1,672,985)

 Net cash used for operating activities (8,627,657) 

Cash f ows from noncapita  financing activities: 

Property taxes   primary 5,548,154 

State appropriations 3,322,500 

Share of state sales taxes 455,793 

Deposits held in custody for others received 1,734,676 

Deposits held in custody for others disbursed (1,713,608)

 Net cash provided by noncapital financing activities 9,347,515 

Cash f ows from capita  and re ated financing activities: 

Property taxes   secondary 2,059,267 

Capital appropriations 421,300 

Purchases of capital assets (562,104) 

Principal paid on capital debt (1,030,000) 

Interest paid on capital debt (958,055)

 Net cash used for capital and related financing activities (69,592) 

Cash f ows from investing activities: 

Interest received on investments 414,764

 Net cash provided by investing activities 414,764

 Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 1,065,030 

Cash and cash equivalents, July 1, 2006 7,801,800 
Cash and cash equivalents, June 30, 2007 $ 8,866,830 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 

(continued) 
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Coconino County Community Co  ege District 

Statement of Cash F ows - Primary Government 

Year Ended June 30, 2007 

(continued) 

Business Type 

Activities 

Reconci iation of operating  oss to net cash used for operating activities: 

Operating loss $ (9,843,549) 

Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to net cash used for operating activities:

 Depreciation 1,061,009

 Changes in assets and liabilities:

 Increase in:

 Government grants and contracts receivable (2,973)

 Other receivables (138,971)

 Prepaid items (147,622)

 Accounts payable 267,183

 Accrued payroll and employee benefits 136,374

 Deferred revenues 54,318

 Decrease in:

 Inventories 7,483

 Compensated absences payable (20,909) 
Net cash used for operating activites $ (8,627,657) 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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Reconci iation of cash and cash equiva ents to the Statement of Net Assets: 

Cash in bank and on hand $ 284,318 

Cash and investments held by the County Treasurer 8,532,423 

Investments 50,089 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 8,866,830 



    
   

   
 

  

 
        

 
            

           
         

  
 
   

 
             

              
            

           
    

 
          

            
             

             
             

                
             

       
 

          
          
           

            
           

           
            

            
           

          
 

              
           

           
           

 
      

 
             

            
 
 
 

Coconino Co nty Comm nity College District 
Notes to Financial Statements 

J ne 30, 2007 

Note 1 - S mmary of Significant Acco nting Policies 

The  ccounting policies of the Coconino County Community College District conform to 
gener lly  ccepted  ccounting principles  pplic ble to public institutions eng ged only in 
business-type  ctivities  dopted by the Government l Accounting St nd rds Bo rd 
(GASB). 

A. Reporting Entity 

The District is   speci l-purpose government th t is governed by   sep r tely elected 
governing body. It is leg lly sep r te  nd fisc lly independent of other st te  nd loc l 
governments. The  ccomp nying fin nci l st tements present the  ctivities of the District 
(the prim ry government)  nd its discretely presented component unit, the Coconino 
Community College Found tion. 

The Coconino Community College Found tion is   leg lly sep r te, t x-exempt 
org niz tion. It  cts prim rily  s   fund-r ising org niz tion th t receives gifts  nd 
bequests,  dministers those resources,  nd disburses p yments to or on beh lf of the 
District for schol rships  nd support of District progr ms. Although the District does not 
control the timing or  mount of receipts from the Found tion, the Found tion’s restricted 
resources c n only be used by, or for the benefit of, the District or its constituents. 
Consequently, the Found tion is considered   component unit of the District  nd is 
discretely presented in the District’s fin nci l st tements. 

For fin nci l reporting purposes, the Found tion follows the Fin nci l Accounting 
St nd rds Bo rd st tements for not-for-profit org niz tions. As such, cert in revenue 
recognition criteri   nd present tion fe tures  re different from GASB revenue recognition 
criteri   nd present tion fe tures. No modific tions h ve been m de to the Found tion’s 
fin nci l inform tion included in the District’s fin nci l report. Accordingly, those fin nci l 
st tements h ve been reported on sep r te p ges following the respective counterp rt 
fin nci l st tements of the District. For fin nci l reporting purposes, only the Found tion’s 
st tements of fin nci l position  nd  ctivities  re included in the District’s fin nci l 
st tements  s required by gener lly  ccepted  ccounting principles for public colleges 
 nd universities. The Found tion h s   June 30 ye r end. 

During the ye r ended June 30, 2007, the Found tion distributed $181,961 to the District 
for both restricted  nd unrestricted purposes. Complete fin nci l st tements for the 
Found tion c n be obt ined from the Found tion Development Office, Coconino County 
Community College District, 2800 S. Lone Tree Ro d, Fl gst ff, AZ 86001. 

B. Basis of Presentation and Acco nting 

The fin nci l st tements include   st tement of net  ssets;   st tement of revenues, 
expenses,  nd ch nges in net  ssets;  nd   st tement of c sh flows. 
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Coconino Co nty Comm nity College District 
Notes to Financial Statements 

J ne 30, 2007 

Note 1 - S mmary of Significant Acco nting Policies (contin ed) 

A st tement of net  ssets provides inform tion  bout the  ssets, li bilities,  nd net  ssets 
of the District  t the end of the ye r. Assets  nd li bilities  re cl ssified  s either current or 
noncurrent. Net  ssets  re cl ssified  ccording to extern l donor restrictions or  v il bility 
of  ssets to s tisfy District oblig tions. Invested in c pit l  ssets, net of rel ted debt 
represents the v lue of c pit l  ssets, net of  ccumul ted depreci tion, less  ny 
outst nding debt incurred to  cquire or construct the  ssets. Expend ble restricted net 
 ssets represent gr nts, contr cts, gifts,  nd other resources th t h ve been extern lly 
restricted for specific purposes. Unrestricted net  ssets include  ll other net  ssets, 
including those th t h ve been design ted by m n gement to be used for other th n 
gener l oper ting purposes. 

A st tement of revenues, expenses,  nd ch nges in net  ssets provides inform tion  bout 
the District’s fin nci l  ctivities during the ye r. Revenues  nd expenses  re cl ssified  s 
either oper ting or nonoper ting,  nd  ll ch nges in net  ssets  re reported, including 
c pit l contributions  nd  dditions to endowments. Oper ting revenues  nd expenses 
gener lly result from providing instruction l, public,  nd  uxili ry services, which is 
consistent with the District’s mission. Accordingly, revenues such  s tuition, educ tion l 
gr nts,  nd bookstore  re considered to be oper ting revenues. Other revenues, such  s 
property t xes  nd st te  ppropri tions,  re not gener ted from oper tions  nd  re 
considered to be nonoper ting revenues. Oper ting expenses include the cost of s les 
 nd services,  dministr tive expenses,  nd depreci tion on c pit l  ssets. Other 
expenses, such  s interest expense on debt,  re considered to be nonoper ting 
expenses. 

A st tement of c sh flows provides inform tion  bout the District’s sources  nd uses of 
c sh  nd c sh equiv lents during the ye r. Incre ses  nd decre ses in c sh  nd c sh 
equiv lents  re cl ssified  s either oper ting, nonc pit l fin ncing, c pit l fin ncing, or 
investing. 

The fin nci l st tements  re presented using the economic resources me surement focus 
 nd the  ccru l b sis of  ccounting. Revenues  re recorded when e rned  nd expenses 
 re recorded  t the time li bilities  re incurred, reg rdless of when the rel ted c sh flows 
t ke pl ce. Property t xes  re recognized in the ye r for which they  re levied. St te 
 ppropri tions  re recognized  s revenue in the ye r in which the  ppropri tion is first 
m de  v il ble for use. Gr nts  nd don tions  re recognized  s revenue  s soon  s  ll 
eligibility requirements imposed by the provider h ve been met. It is the District’s policy to 
first  pply restricted resources when  n expense is incurred for purposes when both 
restricted  nd unrestricted net  ssets  re  v il ble. Intern l  ctivity is elimin ted using   
ch rge-b ck method, ch rging user dep rtments  nd reducing expenses in the 
dep rtment providing the service. 

The District follows FASB St tements  nd Interpret tions issued on or before November 
30, 1989; Accounting Principles Bo rd Opinions;  nd Accounting Rese rch Bulletins, 
unless those pronouncements conflict with GASB pronouncements. The District h s 
chosen not to follow FASB St tements  nd Interpret tions issued  fter November 30, 
1989. 
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Coconino Co nty Comm nity College District 
Notes to Financial Statements 

J ne 30, 2007 

Note 1 - S mmary of Significant Acco nting Policies (contin ed) 

C. Cash and Investments 

The District’s c sh  nd c sh equiv lents  re considered to be c sh on h nd, dem nd 
deposits, c sh  nd investments held by the County Tre surer,  nd investments in the 
St te Tre surer’s Loc l Government Investment Pool. All investments  re st ted  t f ir 
v lue. 

D. Inventories 

The supplies inventory is st ted  t cost by specific identific tion. 

E. Capital Assets 

C pit l  ssets  re reported  t  ctu l cost. Don ted  ssets  re reported  t estim ted f ir 
v lue  t the time received. 

C pit liz tion thresholds (the doll r v lues  bove which  sset  cquisitions  re  dded to 
the c pit l  sset  ccounts), depreci tion methods,  nd estim ted useful lives of c pit l 
 ssets reported in the fin nci l st tements  re  s follows: 

Capitalization 
Threshold 

L nd $5,000 
Depreciation Estimated 

Method Usef l Life 

Buildings $5,000 str ight line 40 ye rs 
Improvements other th n buildings $5,000 str ight line 15 ye rs 
Equipment  nd vehicles $5,000 str ight line 5 ye rs 
Libr ry collections $5,000 str ight line 10 ye rs 

F. Investment Earnings 

Investment e rnings  re composed of interest, dividends,  nd net ch nges in the f ir 
v lue of  pplic ble investments. 

G. Compensated Absences 

Compens ted  bsences consist of v c tion le ve, compens tory time e rned,  nd   
c lcul ted  mount of sick le ve e rned by employees b sed on services  lre dy 
rendered. 

Employees m y  ccumul te v c tion hours up to 1.5 times their  nnu l v c tion  ccru l, 
but  ny v c tion hours in excess of the m ximum  mount th t  re unused  t c lend r 
ye r-end  re forfeited. Upon termin tion of employment,  ll unused  nd unforfeited 
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Coconino Co nty Comm nity College District 
Notes to Financial Statements 

J ne 30, 2007 

Note 1 - S mmary of Significant Acco nting Policies (concl ded) 

v c tion benefits  re p id to employees, up to   m ximum of one ye r’s  ccru l. 
Accordingly, v c tion benefits  re  ccrued  s   li bility in the fin nci l st tements. 

Gener lly, sick le ve benefits provide for ordin ry sick p y  nd  re cumul tive but do not 
vest with employees  nd therefore,  re not  ccrued. However, for employees hired prior 
to J nu ry 1996  nd with 10 ye rs of service, 50% of unused  ccrued sick le ve up to   
m ximum of 1,040 hours do vest;  nd upon norm l retirement  fter 55 ye rs of  ge or  s 
defined by the Arizon  St te Retirement System, 100% of unused  ccrued sick le ve up 
to   m ximum of 2,080 hours do vest. For employees hired  fter J nu ry 1996 who  re 
60 or over  nd who h ve 10 ye rs of service,   portion (up to   m ximum of $5,000) of 
their sick le ve benefits do vest. The vested  mounts  re  ccrued  s   li bility in the 
fin nci l st tements. 

H. Scholarship Allowances 

A schol rship  llow nce is the difference between the st ted ch rge for goods  nd 
services provided by the District  nd the  mount th t is p id by the student or third p rties 
m king p yments on beh lf of the student. Accordingly, some types of student fin nci l 
 id, such  s Pell gr nts  nd schol rships  w rded by the District,  re considered to be 
schol rship  llow nces. These  llow nces  re netted  g inst tuition  nd fees revenues in 
the st tement of revenues, expenses,  nd ch nges in net  ssets. 

Note 2 - Deposits and Investments 

Arizon  Revised St tutes (A.R.S.) requires the District to deposit speci l t x levies for the 
District’s m inten nce or c pit l outl y with the County Tre surer. The st tutes do not 
require the District to deposit other public monies in its custody with the County Tre surer; 
however, the District must  ct  s   prudent person de ling with the property of  nother 
when m king investment decisions  bout those monies. The st tutes do not include  ny 
requirements for credit risk, custodi l credit risk, concentr tion of credit risk, interest r te 
risk, or foreign currency risk for the District’s investments. 

Deposits—At June 30, 2007, the c rrying  mount of the District’s deposits w s $282,518 
 nd the b nk b l nce w s $638,864. The District does not h ve   form l policy with 
respect to custodi l credit risk. 

Investments—The District’s investments  t June 30, 2007, were  s follows: 

Investment Type Amo nt 

County Tre surer's investment pool $ 8,532,423 

St te Tre surer's investment pools 50,089 

$ 8,582,512 
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Coconino Co nty Comm nity College District 
Notes to Financial Statements 

J ne 30, 2007 

Note 2 – Deposits and Investments (concl ded) 

The St te Bo rd of Investment provides oversight for the St te Tre surer’s pools. The f ir 
v lue of   p rticip nt’s position in the pool  pproxim tes the v lue of th t p rticip nt’s 
pool sh res  nd the p rticip nt’s sh res  re not identified with specific investments. No 
comp r ble oversight is provided for the County Tre surer’s investment pool,  nd th t 
pool’s structure does not provide for sh res. 

Credit risk-The District does not h ve   form l policy with respect to credit risk. At June 
30, 2007, credit risk for the District’s investments w s  s follows: 

Investment Type Rating Rating Agency Amo nt 

County Tre surer's investment pool Unr ted Not  pplic ble $ 8,532,423 

St te Tre surer's investment pools Unr ted Not  pplic ble 50,089 

$ 8,582,512 

Interest rate risk-The District does not h ve   form l policy with respect to interest r te 
risk. At June 30, 2007, the District h d the following investments in debt securities: 

Weighted Average 

Investment Type Amo nt Mat rity in Years 

County Tre surer's investment pool $ 8,532,423 2.64 

St te Tre surer's investment pool #5 50,089 0.21 

$ 8,582,512 

A reconcili tion of c sh, deposits,  nd investments to  mounts shown on the St tement of 
Net Assets follows: 

C sh, deposits,  nd investment

C sh on h nd 

Amount of deposits 

Amount of investments 

s: 

$ 

$ 

1,800 

282,518 

8,582,512 

8,866,830 

St tement of Net Assets: 

C sh in b nk  nd on h nd 

C sh  nd investments held 

by the County Tre surer 

Investments 

$ 

$ 

284,318 

8,532,423 

50,089 

8,866,830 
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Coconino Co nty Comm nity College District 
Notes to Financial Statements 

J ne 30, 2007 

Note 3 – Other Receivables 

Other receiv bles  re shown net of rel ted  llow nces for uncollectibles. A summ ry for 
other receiv bles  t June 30, 2007, follows: 

Receivable Allowance Net Receivable 

Vendor $ 25,079 $ - $ 25,079 

Student 280,055 19,986 260,069 

Employee 158 - 158 

$ 305,292 $ 19,986 $ 285,306 

Note 4 - Capital Assets 

The District’s c pit l  sset  ctivity for the ye r ended June 30, 2007, is det iled below. 
The estim ted costs to complete open construction projects  t June 30, 2007, were 
$4,748. 

Balance 

J ly 1, 2006 Increases Decreases Reclassifications 

Balance 

J ne 30, 2007 

C pit l  ssets not being depreci ted: 

L nd 

Construction in progress 

Tot l c pit l  ssets not being depreci ted 

$ 1,089,000 

26,513 

1,115,513 

$ -

1,051 

1,051 

$ -

-

$ -

(26,513) 

(26,513) 

$ 1,089,000 

1,051 

1,090,051 

C pit l  ssets being depreci ted: 

Buildings 

Improvements other th n buildings 

Equipment 

Vehicles 

Libr ry books 

Tot l c pit l  ssets being depreci ted 

32,342,383 

409,217 

1,953,562 

211,757 

22,235 

34,939,154 

122,101 

438,952 

561,053 

146,832 

146,832 

20,242 

6,271 

26,513 

32,342,383 

551,560 

2,251,953 

211,757 

22,235 

35,379,888 

Less  ccumul ted depreci tion for: 
Buildings 

Improvements other th n buildings 

Equipment 

Vehicles 

Libr ry books 

Tot l  ccumul ted depreci tion 

3,799,719 

87,458 

1,691,050 

158,445 

22,235 

5,758,907 

808,559 

32,027 

192,848 

27,575 

1,061,009 

146,832 

146,832 -

4,608,278 

119,485 

1,737,066 

186,020 

22,235 

6,673,084 

Tot l c pit l  ssets being depreci ted, net 29,180,247 (499,956) - 26,513 28,706,804 

C pit l  ssets, net $ 30,295,760 $ (498,905) $ - $ - $ 29,796,855 
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Coconino Co nty Comm nity College District 
Notes to Financial Statements 

J ne 30, 2007 

Note 5 - Long-Term Liabilities 

The following schedule det ils the District’s long-term li bility  nd oblig tion  ctivity for the 
ye r ended June 30, 2007: 

Balance Balance D e within 

J ly 1, 2006 Additions Red ctions J ne 30, 2007 1 year 

Compens ted  bsences 

p y ble $ 585,105 $ 582,225 $ 603,134 $ 564,196 $ 65,671 

Bonds p y ble: 

Gener l oblig tion bonds $ 20,455,000 $ - $ 1,030,000 $ 19,425,000 $ 1,105,000 
Tot l long-term debt $ 20,455,000 $ - $ 1,030,000 $ 19,425,000 $ 1,105,000 

Bonds—The District’s bonded debt consists of gener l oblig tion bonds th t  re gener lly 
c ll ble with interest p y ble semi nnu lly. Bond proceeds prim rily p y for  cquiring or 
constructing c pit l f cilities. The District rep ys gener l oblig tion bonds from voter-
 pproved property t xes. The $25,000,000 in bonds were  uthorized by voters in 
November 1997,  nd were subsequently sold on J nu ry 7, 1999,  t  n  ver ge interest 
r te of 4.72%. 

Bonds outst nding  t June 30, 2007, were  s follows: 

Interest O tstanding 
Description Original Amo nt Mat rities Rates Principal 

Gener l oblig tion bonds  nnu lly through 4.3% -
Series A (1999) $25,000,000 7/1/2019 5.75% $19,425,000 

Under Article IX of the Arizon  Constitution, the tot l  mount of indebtedness of the 
District m y not exceed 15% of the County’s second ry property  ssessed v lu tion. The 
bonds  re subject to feder l  rbitr ge regul tions. 

The following schedule det ils debt service requirements to m turity for the District’s 
bonds p y ble  t June 30, 2007: 

General 
Obligation Bonds 

Principal Interest 

Ye r Ending June 30, 
2008 $ 1,105,000 $ 898,830 
2009 1,185,000 835,293 
2010 1,265,000 784,338 
2011 1,350,000 729,943 
2012 1,440,000 670,543 

2013-2017 8,735,000 2,268,759 
2018-2019 4,345,000 296,325 

Tot l $ 19,425,000 $6,484,031 
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Coconino Co nty Comm nity College District 
Notes to Financial Statements 

J ne 30, 2007 

Note 6 - Operating Leases 

The District le ses the l nd on which the Fourth Street c mpus resides. The le se 
 greement is cl ssified  s  n oper ting le se for  ccounting purposes. Rent l expenses 
under the terms of the oper ting le se were $28,833 for the ye r ended June 30, 2007. 
The oper ting le se h s   rem ining nonc ncel ble term of 17 ye rs,  llowing four 
renew l options for eleven ye rs e ch,  nd rent l p yments m y be  djusted  nnu lly 
b sed on ch nges in the Consumer Price Index (CPI). The future minimum rent l 
p yments required under the oper ting le se  t June 30, 2007, were c lcul ted using  n 
estim ted CPI incre se of 3%  nnu lly  nd  re  s follows: 

Future Minimum Oper ting Le se P yments 

Ye r ending June 30: 

2008 $ 29,698 

2009 30,589 

2010 31,507 

2011 32,452 

2012 33,425 

2013-17 182,784 

2018-22 211,896 

2023-24 93,925 

Tot l minimum le se p yments  t June 30, 2007 $ 646,276 

Note 7 - Risk Management 

The District is exposed to v rious risks of loss rel ted to torts; theft of, d m ge to,  nd 
destruction of  ssets; errors  nd omissions; injuries to employees;  nd n tur l dis sters. 
The District c rries commerci l insur nce for  ll such risks of loss, including workers’ 
compens tion  nd  ccident insur nce. Settled cl ims resulting from these risks h ve not 
exceeded commerci l insur nce cover ge in  ny of the p st three fisc l ye rs. 

Note 8 - Retirement Plans 

Arizon  St te Retirement System 

Pl n description—The District contributes to   cost-sh ring multiple-employer defined 
benefit pension pl n  dministered by the Arizon  St te Retirement System. Benefits  re 
est blished by st te st tute  nd gener lly provide retirement, de th, long-term dis bility, 
survivor,  nd he lth insur nce premium benefits. The System is governed by the Arizon  
St te Retirement System Bo rd  ccording to the provisions of A.R.S. Title 38, Ch pter 5, 
Article 2. 
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Coconino Co nty Comm nity College District 
Notes to Financial Statements 

J ne 30, 2007 

Note 8 - Retirement Plans (concl ded) 

The System issues   comprehensive  nnu l fin nci l report th t includes fin nci l 
st tements  nd required supplement ry inform tion. The most recent report m y be 
obt ined by writing the Arizon  St te Retirement System, 3300 North Centr l Avenue, 
P.O. Box 33910, Phoenix, AZ 85067-3910 or by c lling (602) 240-2000 or (800) 621-
3778. 

Funding policy—The Arizon  St te Legisl ture est blishes  nd m y  mend  ctive pl n 
members’  nd the District’s contribution r tes. For the ye r ended June 30, 2007,  ctive 
pl n members  nd the District were e ch required by st tute to contribute  t the 
 ctu ri lly determined r te of 9.1 percent (8.6 percent retirement  nd 0.5 percent long-
term dis bility) of the members’  nnu l covered p yroll. The District’s contributions to the 
System for the ye rs ended June 30, 2007, 2006,  nd 2005, were $589,744, $463,289, 
 nd $326,567, respectively, which were equ l to the required contributions for the ye r. 

Option l Retirement Pl n 

Pl n description—In September 2001, the District implemented  n Option l Retirement 
Pl n (ORP),  llowing the employee to opt out of the Arizon  St te Retirement System  nd 
est blish   defined contribution  ccount with one of three independent providers: ING Life 
Insur nce  nd Annuity Comp ny; V ri ble Annuity Life Insur nce Comp ny (VALIC); or 
Te chers Insur nce  nd Annuity Associ tion/College Retirement Equities Fund (TIAA-
CREF). The ORP gener lly provides retirement, de th, long-term dis bility,  nd survivor 
benefits. The ORP is intended to constitute   qu lified pl n within the me ning of Section 
401( ) of Intern l Revenue Code of 1986 (the Code),  s  mended,  nd to constitute   
qu lified pick-up pl n within the me ning of Section 414(h)(2) of the Code,  nd is 
 uthorized by A.R.S. Title 15, Ch pter 12, Article 3. Pl n contributions  re invested,  t the 
direction of e ch p rticip nt, in one or more funding vehicles  v il ble to p rticip nts 
under the ORP. ORP contributions  re held for the exclusive benefit of the p rticip nts. 

Funding policy—The District Governing Bo rd est blishes  nd m y  mend  ctive pl n 
members’  nd the District’s contribution r tes. For the ye r ended June 30, 2007,  ctive 
p rticip nts  nd the District were required to contribute 9.083 percent (8.6 percent 
retirement  nd 0.483 percent long-term dis bility)  nd 7.483 percent (7.0 percent 
retirement  nd 0.483 percent long-term dis bility), respectively, of the members’  nnu l 
covered p yroll. The District’s contributions to the ORP for the ye rs ended June 30, 
2007, 2006,  nd 2005, were $76,030, $72,956,  nd $44,996, respectively, which were 
equ l to the required contributions for the ye r. 
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Coconino Co nty Comm nity College District 
Notes to Financial Statements 

J ne 30, 2007 

Note 9 - Operating Expenses 

The District’s oper ting expenses  re presented by function l cl ssific tion in the 
St tement of Revenues, Expenses,  nd Ch nges in Net Assets – Prim ry Government. 
The oper ting expenses c n  lso be cl ssified into the following: 

Compens tion  nd benefits $ 11,775,826 

Contr ct services 1,086,017 

Supplies  nd other services 784,715 

Annu l fixed ch rges 697,574 

Communic tions  nd utilities 627,632 

Tr vel 195,225 

Schol rships 1,321,105 
Depreci tion 1,061,009 

Other 90,015 
Tot l $ 17,639,118 

Note 10 – Discretely Presented Component Unit Disclos res 

Coconino Community College Found tion 

1. Summ ry of Signific nt Accounting Policies 

The fin nci l st tements of Coconino Community College Found tion (the Found tion) 
h ve been prep red on the  ccru l b sis. The signific nt  ccounting policies followed  re 
described below to enh nce the usefulness of the fin nci l st tements to the re der. 

Nature of the Organization 

Coconino Community College Found tion w s founded in 1993 under Arizon  l w  s   
nonprofit corpor tion. The mission of the Found tion is to promote the purposes  nd go ls 
of Coconino Community College (CC College), thereby enh ncing the opportunities of 
Coconino County residents. It is the fundr ising org niz tion for the solicit tion, receipt 
 nd m n gement of  ll priv te gifts, don tions,  nd contributions, including gifts-in-kind. 
Funds  re disbursed exclusively for ch rit ble  nd educ tion l purposes within the 
me ning of the Intern l Service Code Section 501 (c) (3), including providing schol rships 
 nd fin nci l  id, to fulfill rese rch, te ching  nd service functions of the College,  nd to 
m ke or receive gr nts  nd lo ns of corpor te property for the purposes of the College. 
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Coconino Co nty Comm nity College District 
Notes to Financial Statements 

J ne 30, 2007 

Note 10 – Discretely Presented Component Unit Disclos res (contin ed) 

Financial Statement Presentation 

The Found tion follows the St tement of Fin nci l Accounting St nd rds (SFAS) No. 117, 
“Fin nci l St tements of Not-for-Profit Org niz tions”. Under SFAS No. 117, the 
Found tion is required to report inform tion reg rding its fin nci l position  nd  ctivities 
 ccording to three cl sses of net  ssets: unrestricted net  ssets, tempor rily restricted net 
 ssets,  nd perm nently restricted net  ssets. 

Contributions and Life Annuity Gifts 

The Found tion records contributions in  ccord nce with SFAS No. 116, “Accounting for 
Contributions Received  nd Contributions M de”. Under SFAS No. 116, contributions 
received  re recorded  s unrestricted, tempor rily restricted, or perm nently restricted 
support depending on the existence or n ture of  ny donor restrictions. In  ddition, SFAS 
No. 116 requires the recording of life  nnuity contr cts  s gifts. 

Use of Estimates 

The prep r tion of fin nci l st tements in conformity with  ccounting principles gener lly 
 ccepted in the United St tes of Americ  requires m n gement to m ke estim tes  nd 
 ssumptions th t  ffect the reported  mounts of  ssets  nd li bilities  nd disclosure of 
contingent  ssets  nd li bilities  t the d te of the fin nci l st tements  nd the reported 
 mounts of revenues  nd expenses during the reporting period. Actu l results could differ 
from those estim tes. 

2. C sh  nd C sh Equiv lents 

The following were included in c sh  nd c sh equiv lents  s of June 30, 2007: 

Checking $ 43,216 

Fidelity c sh  ccount 69,634 
$ 112,850 

The Feder l Deposit Insur nce Corpor tion insures  ccounts up to $100,000 per 
institution. As of June 30, 2007, the Found tion does not m int in c sh b l nces in 
excess of this  mount. 

42 



    
   

   
 

  

 
         

 
  

 
               

           
       

 
                

 

 
     

 
          

             
             

 
            

       
 

               

                        

                   

                       
              

Coconino Co nty Comm nity College District 
Notes to Financial Statements 

J ne 30, 2007 

Note 10 – Discretely Presented Component Unit Disclos res (concl ded) 

3. Investments 

Investments  re st ted  t  ggreg te f ir m rket v lue  t the d te of the St tement of 
Fin nci l Position. Unless specific prohibitive cl uses  re cont ined in the gift 
instruments, funds  re pooled for investment purposes. 

The m rket v lue  nd cost of the Found tion’s investments  t June 30, 2007 is  s follows: 

Market 

Val e Cost 

Common stock $ 348,118 $ 267,781 

U.S. gov't/ gency bonds 49,435 49,990 

Corpor te bonds 124,416 124,529 

Other securities 52,134 50,000 
$ 574,103 $ 492,300 

4. Restrictions on Net Assets 

Tempor rily restricted net  ssets  re  v il ble for schol rships  nd discretion ry 
spending. Discretion ry spending net  ssets  re gifts th t were design ted by the donors 
to be spent by   specific c mpus,  re , or dep rtment for gener l needs. 

Perm nently restricted net  ssets  re to provide   perm nent endowment, with the 
investment income restricted prim rily for schol rship  w rds. 
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Statisti al Se tion 

This se tion of the Co onino County Community College Distri t’s (the Distri t) 
 omprehensive annual finan ial report presents detailed information as a  ontext for 
further understanding of the information in the finan ial statements and note dis losures. 

Finan ial Trends 
These s hedules  ontain trend information to help the reader understand how the Distri t’s 
finan ial performan e and well-being have  hanged over time.  

Revenue Capa ity 
These s hedules  ontain information to help the reader assess the Distri t’s signifi ant revenue 
sour es. 

Debt Capa ity 
These s hedules present information to help the reader assess the affordability of the Distri t’s 
 urrent levels of outstanding debt and the Distri t’s ability to issue additional debt in the future. 

Demographi  and E onomi Information 
These s hedules offer demographi  and e onomi  indi ators to help the reader understand the 
environment within whi h the Distri t’s finan ial a tivities take pla e. 

Operating Information 
These s hedules  ontain servi e and infrastru ture data to help the reader understand how the 
information in the Distri t’s finan ial report relates to the servi es the Distri t provides and the 
a tivities it performs. 



                             
                                     

                                    

               

                         

                

         

    

  

  

  

 

Coconino County Community College District 

Net Assets by Component 

Last Six Fiscal Years 

Investe  in capital assets, net of relate   ebt 
Restricte  - expen able 
Unrestricte  

Total primary government net assets 

(dollars in thousands) 

2006-07 2005-06 200 -05 2003-0  2002-03 

$ 10,372 $ 9,841 $ 9,164 $ 8,850 $ 8,626 
2,739 2,500 2,838 3,025 2,292 
4,442 3,780 3,576 3,701 3,474 

$ 17,553 $ 16,121 $ 15,578 $ 15,576 $ 14,392 

2001-02 

$ 7,048 
4,117 
3,635 

$ 14,800 

Source: 

Note: 

Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for the fiscal years presente . 

For comparability purposes, only the fiscal years that have been reporte  by GASB 34/35 criteria 

are  isplaye . A  itional information will be presente  as it becomes available. 
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Coconino County Community College District 

Expenses by Program 

Last Six Fiscal Years 

(dollars in thousands) 

2006-07 2005-06 200 -05 2003-0  2002-03 2001-02 

Instru tion $ 6,564 $ 6,393 $ 5,631 $ 4,837 $ 4,539 $ 3,701 

Publi  servi e 113 133 180 214 150 142 

Adademi  support 2,118 2,113 1,957 1,693 1,634 1,591 

Student servi es 1,540 1,412 1,380 1,372 1,329 1,351 

Institutional support 3,614 3,175 3,135 2,901 2,785 3,924 

Operation and maintenan e of plant 1,280 1,280 1,212 1,195 1,035 973 

S holarships 1,321 1,249 1,388 1,282 1,095 1,053 

Auxiliary enterprises 28 19 19 19 27 16 

Depre iation 1,061 1,129 1,127 1,130 1,096 628 (1) 

Total operating expenses 17,639 16,903 16,029 14,643 13,690 13,379 

Interest expense on debt 958 1,013 1,064 1,128 1,182 1,188 

Loss on disposal of  apital assets - - - - - 188 

Total nonoperating expenses 958 1,013 1,064 1,128 1,182 1,376 

Total expenses $ 18,597 $ 17,916 $ 17,093 $ 15,771 $ 14,872 $ 14,755 

(percent of total expenses) 

2006-07 2005-06 200 -05 2003-0  2002-03 2001-02 

Instru tion 35.2 % 35.7 % 32.9 % 30.6 % 30.5 % 25.1 % 

Publi  servi e 0.6 0.7 1.1 1.4 1.0 1.0 

Adademi  support 11.4 11.8 11.5 10.7 11.0 10.8 

Student servi es 8.3 7.9 8.1 8.7 8.9 9.2 

Institutional support 19.4 17.7 18.3 18.4 18.7 26.5 

Operation and maintenan e of plant 6.9 7.1 7.1 7.6 7.0 6.6 

S holarships 7.1 7.0 8.1 8.1 7.4 7.1 

Auxiliary enterprises 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 

Depre iation 5.7 6.3 6.6 7.2 7.4 4.3 

Total operating expenses 94.8 94.3 93.8 92.8 92.1 90.7 

Interest expense on debt 5.2 5.7 6.2 7.2 7.9 8.0 

Loss on disposal of  apital assets - - - - - 1.3 

Total nonoperating expenses 5.2 5.7 6.2 7.2 7.9 9.3 

Total expenses 100.0 % 100.0 % 100.0 % 100.0 % 100.0 % 100.0 % 

Sour e: Comprehensive Annual Finan ial Report for the fis al years presented. 

Note: For  omparability purposes, only the fis al years that have been reported by GASB 34/35  riteria 

are displayed. Additional information will be presented as it be omes available. 

(1) The Distri t began depre iating the Lone Tree Campus in fis al year 2001-02. 
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Coconino County Community College District 

Expenses by Natural Classification 

Last Six Fiscal Years 

(dollars in thousands) 

2006-07 2005-06 200 -05 2003-0  2002-03 2001-02 

Compen ation and benefit  $ 11,776 $ 11,161 $ 10,247 $ 9,251 $ 8,727 $ 7,772 

Contract  ervice  1,086 920 932 843 685 692 

Supplie  and other  ervice  785 884 981 800 919 2,218 (1) 

Annual fixed charge  697 710 561 476 407 339 

Communication and utilitie  628 563 542 528 494 403 

Travel 195 190 145 202 169 200 

Scholar hip  1,321 1,251 1,390 1,304 1,121 1,053 

Depreciation 1,061 1,129 1,127 1,129 1,096 628 (2) 

Other 90 95 104 110 72 74 

Total operating expen e  17,639 16,903 16,029 14,643 13,690 13,379 

Intere t expen e on debt 958 1,013 1,064 1,128 1,182 1,188 

Lo   on di po al of capital a  et  - - - - - 188 

Total nonoperating expen e  958 1,013 1,064 1,128 1,182 1,376 

Total expen e  $ 18,597 $ 17,916 $ 17,093 $ 15,771 $ 14,872 $ 14,755 

(percent of total expenses) 

2006-07 2005-06 200 -05 2003-0  2002-03 2001-02 

Compen ation and benefit  63.4 % 62.3 % 60.0 % 58.6 % 58.8 % 52.7 % 

Contract  ervice  5.8 5.1 5.5 5.3 4.6 4.7 

Supplie  and other  ervice  4.2 4.9 5.7 5.1 6.2 15.0 

Annual fixed charge  3.7 4.0 3.3 3.0 2.7 2.3 

Communication and utilitie  3.4 3.1 3.2 3.3 3.3 2.7 

Travel 1.0 1.1 0.8 1.3 1.1 1.4 

Scholar hip  7.1 7.0 8.1 8.3 7.5 7.1 

Depreciation 5.7 6.3 6.6 7.2 7.4 4.3 

Other 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.5 0.5 

Total operating expen e  94.8 94.3 93.8 92.8 92.1 90.7 

Intere t expen e on debt 5.2 5.7 6.2 7.2 7.9 8.0 

Lo   on di po al of capital a  et  - - - - - 1.3 

Total nonoperating expen e  5.2 5.7 6.2 7.2 7.9 9.3 

Total expen e  100.0 % 100.0 % 100.0 % 100.0 % 100.0 % 100.0 % 

Source: Comprehen ive Annual Financial Report for the fi cal year  pre ented. 

Note: For comparability purpo e , only the fi cal year  that have been reported by GASB 34/35 criteria 

are di played. Additional information will be pre ented a  it become  available. 

(1) The Di trict  tarted operation  at the Lone Tree Campu  in fi cal year 2001-02. 

(2) The Di trict began depreciating the Lone Tree Campu  in fi cal year 2001-02. 
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Coconino County Community College District 

Revenues by Source 

Last Six Fiscal Years 

(dollars in thousands) 

2006-07 2005-06 200 -05 2003-0  2002-03 2001-02 

Tuition and fees (net of scholarship allowance) $ 4,286 $ 3,700 $ 3,144 $ 2,618 $ 2,215 $ 1,864 

Government grants and contracts 3,080 2,841 2,552 2,466 2,175 2,057 

Private grants and contracts 212 131 241 276 235 97 

Bookstore income 56 45 42 38 37 - (1) 

Auxiliary enterprises 22 23 22 21 33 43 

Other operating revenues 139 (4) 33 27 28 26 11 

Total operating revenues 7,795 6,773 6,028 5,447 4,721 4,072 

Property taxes 7,620 7,274 7,033 6,685 6,200 6,066 

State appropriations 3,322 3,148 3,025 2,905 2,905 3,105 

Share of state sales taxes 456 425 370 1,348 (2) 330 318 

Investment earnings 414 318 185 170 (72) (3) 329 

Other nonoperating revenues - (4) 113 98 80 62 52 

Total nonoperating revenues 11,812 11,278 10,711 11,188 9,425 9,870 

Total revenues $ 19,607 $ 18,051 $ 16,739 $ 16,635 $ 14,146 $ 13,942 

(percent of total revenues) 

2006-07 2005-06 200 -05 2003-0  2002-03 2001-02 

Tuition and fees (net of scholarship allowance) 21.9 % 20.5 % 18.8 % 15.7 % 15.6 % 13.4 % 

Government grants and contracts 15.7 15.7 15.2 14.8 15.4 14.7 

Private grants and contracts 1.1 0.7 1.4 1.7 1.7 0.7 

Bookstore income 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.3 -

Auxiliary enterprises 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 

Other operating revenues 0.7 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 

Total operating revenues 39.8 37.5 36.0 32.7 33.4 29.2 

Property taxes 38.9 40.3 42.0 40.2 43.9 43.4 

State appropriations 16.9 17.4 18.1 17.5 20.5 22.3 

Share of state sales taxes 2.3 2.4 2.2 8.1 2.3 2.3 

Investment earnings 2.1 1.8 1.1 1.0 (0.5) 2.4 

Other nonoperating revenues - 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.4 

Total nonoperating revenues 60.2 62.5 64.0 67.3 66.6 70.8 

Total revenues 100.0 % 100.0 % 100.0 % 100.0 % 100.0 % 100.0 % 

Source: Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for the fiscal years presented. 

Note: For comparability purposes, only the fiscal years that have been reported by GASB 34/35 criteria 

are displayed. Additional information will be presented as it becomes available. 

(1) The District contracted for Bookstore operations beginning in fiscal year 2002-03. 

(2) The District received $1,000,000 from share of state sales taxes for deferred maintenance in fiscal year 2003-04. 

(3) The Local Government Investment Pool (LGIP) and the County Treasurer investments experienced a loss due to the NCFE 

bankruptcy in fiscal year 2002-03. 

(4) Nonoperating revenues were property reclassified to operating revenues in fiscal year 2006-07. 
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Coconino County Community College District 

Other Changes in Net Assets 

Last Six Fiscal Years 

(dollars in thousands) 

2006-07 2005-06 200 -05 2003-0  2002-03 2001-02 

Income (loss) before other changes in net assets $ 1,010 $ 135 $ (353) $ 864 $ (727) $ (813) 

Capital appropriations 421 383 356 319 319 

Capital gifts - 25 - - - -
Total change in net assets $ 1,431 $ 543 $ 3 $ 1,183 $ (408) $ (499) 

Source: Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for the fiscal years presented. 

Note: For comparability purposes, only the fiscal years that have been reported by GASB 34/35 criteria 

are displayed. Additional information will be presented as it becomes available. 
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Coconino County Community College District 

Expenditure Limitation -  tatutory Limit to Budgeted Expenditures 

Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Budgeted 

 tatutory Expenditures Unused 

Fiscal Expenditure  ubject to Legal 

Year Limitation (1) the Limitation (2) Limit 

1998 8,606,1 6 8,606,1 5 1 

1999 8,817,955 8,817,954 1 

2000 8,584,609 8,584,608 1 

2001 8,294,190 8,294,189 1 

2002 8,996,579 8,996,578 1 

200  9,84 ,252 9,84 ,251 1 

2004 10,72 ,076 10,72 ,075 1 

2005 11,075,088 11,075,087 1 

2006 12,566,670 12,566,669 1 

2007 1 ,2 1,427 1 ,2 1,426 1 

Source: District records. 

(1) The Statutory Expenditure Limitation is calculated by the Arizona Department of 

Revenue Economic Estimates Commission and applies to Current Funds 

(General, Auxiliary Enterprises, and Restricted) and Plant Funds (Unexpended 

and Retirement of Indebtedness). 

(2) Budgeted expenditures are net of allowable exclusions. 
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Cocon no County Commun ty College D str ct 

Property Tax Lev es and Collect ons 

Last Ten F scal Years 

Collected w th n the 

F scal Year of the Levy Collect ons  n Total Collect ons to Date 

F scal Total Percentage Subsequent Percentage 

Year Tax Levy (1) Amount of Levy Years Amount of Levy 

1998 $ 3,23 ,396 $ 3,222,828 99.55 % $ 14,568 $ 3,23 ,396 100.00 % 

1999 3,391, 80 3,392,196 100.01 1,384 3,393,580 100.05 

2000 5,386,862 5,383,652 99.94 2, 60 5,386,412 99.99 

2001 5,580,288 5,5 1,483 99.84 5, 22 5,5  ,205 99.94 

2002 5,895,485 5,686,488 96.45 169,39  5,855,885 99.33 

2003 6,113,8 3 5,900, 03 96.51 211,326 6,112,029 99.9  

2004 6,504,494 6,459, 45 99.31 41, 01 6,501,446 99.95 

2005 6, 05,518 6,5 0, 30 9 .99 130,966 6, 01,696 99.94 

2006  ,049,6 4 6,938,140 98.42 104,801  ,042,941 99.90 

200   ,359,810  ,240,945 98.38 0  ,240,945 98.38 

Source: Coconino County Treasurer's Office and District records. 

(1) Tax levy is based on the levy limits of the calendar year at June 30. Amounts represent adjusted tax levy for each 

year as of June 30, 200 . 

(2) Cash basis; excludes payments in lieu of taxes. 
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Coconino Community College District 
Assessed Value, Net Assessed Value and Total Value 

of All Taxable Property 
Last Ten Tax Years 
(dollars in thousands) 

Assessed Value 

Vacant/  nterprise 

Tax Year Utilities Commercial Agriculture Residential Railroads Historic Zone 

1998 Pri ary $ 228,342 $ 252,654 $ 122,030 $ 323,660 $ 12,654 $ 1,495 $ -

1998 Secondary 228,342 258,020 134,179 338,964 13,015 1,545 -

1999 Pri ary 223,475 271,262 130,259 355,587 11,965 2,642 -

1999 Secondary 223,644 279,254 145,796 365,847 12,894 2,721 -

2000 Pri ary 218,003 292,723 139,613 383,255 16,101 3,439 -

2000 Secondary 218,003 302,731 156,789 391,744 17,314 3,532 -

2001 Pri ary 236,455 295,262 145,648 413,841 17,682 2,151 181 

2001 Secondary 236,455 307,515 160,435 421,345 18,656 2,170 195 

2002 Pri ary 212,960 301,132 161,426 439,809 16,436 2,327 200 

2002 Secondary 212,960 310,901 177,491 451,657 17,350 2,385 201 

2003 Pri ary 255,187 297,565 174,423 481,484 15,857 2,314 200 

2003 Secondary 255,187 302,990 189,384 495,712 17,065 2,327 998 

2004 Pri ary 240,410 310,610 186,317 534,776 16,846 1,007 375 

2004 Secondary 240,410 318,520 201,576 558,559 18,786 1,044 1,876 

2005 Pri ary 238,464 326,562 207,823 590,946 17,941 1,054 608 

2005 Secondary 238,464 333,713 225,164 617,419 19,467 1,070 3,037 

2006 Pri ary 235,209 343,392 229,727 662,437 21,050 1,062 115 

2006 Secondary 235,209 369,659 265,428 709,899 22,105 1,165 526 

2007 Pri ary 236,638 371,049 262,501 757,337 17,520 1,160 130 

2007 Secondary 236,638 411,811 331,057 886,140 19,133 1,322 595 

Assessed Value Total 

Certain Net Assessed 

Improvements Total Less Net Value as a 

 nvironmental on Government Assessed  xempt Assessed Total Percent of 

Technology Property Value Property Value Value (1) Total Value 

1998 Pri ary $ - $ 93 $ 940,928 $ 82,238 $ 858,690 $ 5,979,729 $ 14.36 

1998 Secondary - 93 974,158 86,602 887,556 6,232,803 14.24 

1999 Pri ary - 93 995,283 85,871 909,412 6,462,245 14.07 

1999 Secondary - 96 1,030,252 90,337 939,915 6,700,526 14.03 

2000 Pri ary - 93 1,053,227 85,258 967,969 6,895,148 14.04 

2000 Secondary - 96 1,090,209 88,326 1,001,883 7,134,964 14.04 

2001 Pri ary 574 26 1,111,820 83,138 1,028,682 7,314,108 14.06 

2001 Secondary 589 26 1,147,386 85,304 1,062,082 7,535,970 14.09 

2002 Pri ary 615 - 1,134,905 86,404 1,048,501 7,597,238 13.80 

2002 Secondary 616 - 1,173,561 88,685 1,084,876 7,860,165 13.80 

2003 Pri ary 766 103 1,227,899 111,231 1,116,668 8,260,359 13.52 

2003 Secondary 766 127 1,264,556 113,074 1,151,482 8,526,470 13.50 

2004 Pri ary 1,906 110 1,292,357 118,240 1,174,117 8,862,299 13.25 

2004 Secondary 1,913 127 1,342,811 120,585 1,222,226 9,238,836 13.23 

2005 Pri ary 1,811 116 1,385,325 121,545 1,263,780 9,623,676 13.13 

2005 Secondary 1,817 127 1,440,278 123,301 1,316,977 10,034,155 13.12 

2006 Pri ary 2,013 125 1,495,130 127,167 1,367,963 10,583,070 12.93 

2006 Secondary 2,094 133 1,606,218 132,875 1,473,343 11,396,634 12.93 

2007 Pri ary 2,206 131 1,648,672 134,414 1,514,258 11,900,974 12.72 

2007 Secondary 2,322 131 1,889,149 144,327 1,744,822 13,799,611 12.64 

Source: Coconino County Assessor's Office. 

Note: Figures are not broken out between secured and unsecured. Pri ary assessed values are used to deter ine pri ary levy for 

 aintenance and operations; secondary assessed valued are used to deter ine secondary levy for general obligation bond 

debt service. 

(1) Pri ary = Total Li ited Property Value. 

Secondary = Total Full Cash Value. 
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Coconino Coun y Communi y College Dis ric  

Proper y Tax Ra es 

Direc  and Overlapping Governmen s 

Las  Ten Tax Years 

(Per $100 Assessed Valua ion) 

Primary Proper y Tax Ra es 

Coconino Coconino 

Coun y Associa ion for 

Communi y Coun y Ci ies or Fire Dis ric s School Dis ric s Voca ion, 

College S a e of Coconino Educa ion Range Range Indus ry and 

Tax Year Dis ric  Arizona Coun y (1) Dis ric  From To From To Technolo y 

1998 $ 0.39 9 $ - $ 0.8733 $ 2.2000 $ 0.7326 $ 1.3526 $ 2. 607 $ 7.8187 $ -

1999 0. 001 - 0.8650 2.165  0.7326 1.3138 1.9307 7.3800 -

2000 0.3973 - 0.8556 2.1265 0.7326 1.2573 1.8239 6. 113 -

2001 0. 010 - 0.8 07 2.06 7 0.7326 1.2573 1.0763 7.8089 -

2002 0. 083 - 0.90 2 2.0296 0.7326 1. 676 1.6887 6.6580 -

2003 0. 098 - 0.9 70 1.9583 0.7326 1.6089 1.6760 8.2795 -

200  0. 065 - 0.9313 1.8931 0.7326 1.6089 1.7  5 8.2761 -

2005 0. 031 - 0.9111 1.8090 0.7861 1.6089 0.9221 10. 2 6 -

2006 0.3920 - 0. 622 1.739  0.7563 1. 98  - 9. 606 -

2007 0.3717 - 0. 383 1.6020 0.7153 1.3167 - 9. 00  -

Secondary Proper y Tax Ra es 

Coconino Coconino 

Coun y Associa ion for 

Communi y Coun y Ci ies or Fire Dis ric s School Dis ric s Voca ion, 

College S a e of Coconino Educa ion Range Range Indus ry and 

Tax Year Dis ric  Arizona Coun y (1) Dis ric  From To From To Technolo y 

1998 $ - $ - $ 0.2361 $ - $ - $ 2.6000 $ - $ 7.2869 $ -

1999 0.19 6 - 0.2711 - - 2.6000 - 7.8837 -

2000 0.1751 - 0.2780 - - 2.6000 - 7.5159 -

2001 0.1707 - 0.25   - - 2.5000 - 6.6782 0.0500 

2002 0.1726 - 0.2899 - - 3.0000 - 7.8860 0.0500 

2003 0.1677 - 0.2899 - - 3.0000 - 9.6289 0.0500 

200  0.1595 - 0.2899 - - 3.0000 - 6.3716 0.0500 

2005 0.1 9  - 0.2899 - - 3.0000 - 3.5022 0.1605 

2006 0.13 9 - 0.2899 - - 3.0000 -  .727  0.1500 

2007 0.11 8 - 0.3205 - - 3.0000 -  .72 0 0.1500 

2007 Tax Ra es (Special Dis ric s) 

Flood Control (3) 

Forest Lakes Domestic Water 

Page Hospital District 

Williams Facilities District 

Williams Hospital District 

Majestic Views Domestic Water 

$ 0.2000 

1.3 96 

0.7821 

0.2012 

0.932  

2.2300 

Source: Coconino County Office of Planning and Budget. 

(1) Coconino County applies to the General and State Education Equalization, and to the General, Library District and Fire District Assistance 

(2) Fire Districts levies are based on secondary values. 

(3) Flood Control District applies to all property outside the cities of Flagstaff, Page and Fredonia. 
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Coconino County Community College District 

Princip l T xp yers 

Current Ye r  nd Nine Ye rs Ago 

2007 1998 

Percent ge of Percent ge of 

District's Tot l District's Tot l 

Second ry Second ry Second ry Second ry 

Assessed Assessed Assessed Assessed 

T xp yer Type of Business V lue R nk V lue V lue R nk V lue 

Arizon  Public Service Comp ny Utility $ 71,962,023 1 4.88% $ 68,696,864 1 7.74% 

Nestle Purin  Petc re Comp ny M nuf cturing 46,424,910 2 3.15% 

W lgreens Commerci l 26,158,560 3 1.78% 

Tr nswestern Pipeline Co Utility 21,677,980 4 1.47% 19,274,950 4 2.17% 

Unisource Energy Corpor tion Utility 19,137,653 5 1.30% 

BNSF R ilw y Comp ny R ilro d 18,591,689 6 1.26% 13,542,532 7 1.53% 

City of Los Angeles Dep rtment of 

W ter & Power Utility 18,009,471 7 1.22% 38,048,860 3 4.29% 

El P so N tur l G s Co Utility 17,936,896 8 1.22% 16,396,359 6 1.85% 

Ar m rk Sports  nd Entert inment Commerci l 16,627,294 9 1.13% 

Qwest Corpor tion Utility 16,164,883 10 1.10% 12,868,175 9 1.45% 

S lt River Project Utility 43,078,501 2 4.85% 

Tuscon Electric Power Utility 17,010,830 5 1.92% 

Nev d  Power Comp ny (T&D) Utility 13,330,476 8 1.50% 

W.L. Gore & Associ tes Inc M nuf cturing 7,872,628 10 0.89% 

Tot l Princip l T xp yers $ 272,691,359 18.51% $ 250,120,175 28.19% 

Second ry Assessed V lue $ 1,473,342,694 100.00% $ 887,556,466 100.00% 

Source: Arizon  Dep rtment of Revenue. 

54 



 

                          

                                

                        

                        

                       

                       

                     

                       

                   

                     

                      

                            

                            

                           

                            

                         

                       

                         

                         

                       

  

               

       

     

   

    

   

      

    

  

  

  

 

  

    

    

 

Coconino County Community College District 

Historic General Resident Tuition 

Last Ten Fiscal Years 

District Historic Tuition (1) 

General  nnual 

Tuition Cost Per 

Fiscal Per Credit Full-time Increase (Decrease) 

Year Hour Student Dollars Percent 

1997-98 $ 27 00 $ 810 00 $ - - % 

1998-99 27 00 810 00 - -

1999-00 30 00 900 00 90 00 11 1 

2000-01 33 00 990 00 90 00 10 0 

2001-02 34 00 1,020 00 30 00 3 0 

2002-03 37 00 1,110 00 90 00 8 8 

2003-04 (2) 44 00 1,056 00 (54 00) (4 9) 

2004-05 48 00 1,152 00 96 00 9 1 

2005-06 56 00 1,344 00 192 00 16 7 

2006-07 61 00 1,464 00 120 00 8 9 

National and Statewide Comparisons 

(Based on Full-time Enrollment for the  cademic Year) 

 rizona Public 2-year National Public 2-year  rizona 

Institution  verage (3) Institution  verage (3) Universities  verage (4) 

Fiscal  nnual Percent  nnual Percent  nnual Percent 

Year Cost Change Cost Change Cost Change 

1997-98 $ 819 4 6 % $ 1,314 3 0 % $ 2,058 2 4 % 

1998-99 857 4 6 1,327 1 0 2,158 4 9 

1999-00 902 5 3 1,338 0 8 2,259 4 7 

2000-01 924 2 4 1,333 (0 4) 2,344 3 8 

2001-02 963 4 2 1,380 3 5 2,486 6 1 

2002-03 1,029 6 9 1,483 7 5 2,583 3 9 

2003-04 1,141 10 9 1,702 14 8 3,593 39 1 

2004-05 1,226 7 4 1,847 8 5 4,074 13 4 

2005-06 1,344 9 6 1,935 4 8 4,428 8 7 

2006-07 1,408 (5) 4 8 2,272 (6) 17 4 4,662 5 3 

(1) District records  

(2) In fiscal year 2003-04, the District implemented a tuition plateau at 12 to 18 credit hours  

(3) U S Department of Education, National Center for Education Statistics-Higher Education Statistics  

(4) Arizona Board of Regents Tuition History  

(5) Arizona Community College Districts  

(6) American Association of Community Colleges  
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Coconino County Community College District 

Computation of Legal Debt Margin 

Last Ten Fiscal Years 

2006-07 2005-06 200 -05 2003-0  2002-03 

Second ry Assessed V lue of Re l  nd Person l Property $ 1,744,822,563 $ 1,473,342,694 $ 1,316,977,311 $ 1,222,225,551 $ 1,151,482,204 

Debt Limit, 15% of Second ry Assessed V lue $ 261,723,384 $ 221,001,404 $ 197,546,597 $ 183,333,833 $ 172,722,331 

Amount of Debt Applic ble to Debt Limit: 

Gener l Oblig tion Bonded Debt 19,425,000 20,455,000 21,410,000 22,295,000 23,115,000 

Le ses  nd le se-purch se  greements for re l property (COPs) - - - - -

Tot l Debt Applic ble to the Limit 19,425,000 20,455,000 21,410,000 22,295,000 23,115,000 

Leg l Debt M rgin $ 242,298,384 $ 200,546,404 $ 176,136,597 $ 161,038,833 $ 149,607,331 

2001-02 2000-01 1999-00 1998-99 1997-98 

Second ry Assessed V lue of Re l  nd Person l Property $ 1,084,875,819 $ 1,062,082,181 $ 1,004,868,701 $ 939,914,689 $ 887,556,466 

Debt Limit, 15% of Second ry Assessed V lue $ 162,731,373 $ 159,312,327 $ 150,730,305 $ 140,987,203 $ 133,133,470 

Amount of Debt Applic ble to Debt Limit: 

Gener l Oblig tion Bonded Debt 23,835,000 24,460,000 25,000,000 25,000,000 -

Le ses  nd le se-purch se  greements for re l property (COPs) - - 175,000 510,000 825,000 

Tot l Debt Applic ble to the Limit 23,835,000 24,460,000 25,175,000 25,510,000 825,000 

Leg l Debt M rgin $ 138,896,373 $ 134,852,327 $ 125,555,305 $ 115,477,203 $ 132,308,470 
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Coconino County Community College District 

Computation of Direct and Overlapping Bonded Debt 

General Obligation Bonds 

June 30, 2007 

Direct Debt: 

Coconino Co nty Comm nity College District 

Net general obligation debt 

Overlapping Debt: 

City of Flagstaff 

City of Williams 

Flagstaff Unified School District #1 

Fredonia-Moccasin Unified School District #6 

Grand Canyon Unified School District #4 

Page Unified School District #8 

Sedona-Oak Creek Unified School District #9 

T ba City Unified School District #15 

Williams Unified School District #2 

Overlapping debt 

Total direct general obligation and overlapping debt 

$ 

$ 

19,425,000 

19,425,000 

44,540,000 

-

10,255,000 

-

2,250,000 

-

623,700 

1,480,000 

900,000 

60,048,700 

79,473,700 

So rce: RBC Dain Ra scher Incorporated. 

Note: All j risdictions are within the bo ndaries of the District. 
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Coconino County Community College District 

Gener l Oblig tion Bond Cover ge 

L st Eight Fisc l Ye rs 

Second ry 

Property T x 

Fisc l Revenues Debt Service Requirements Cover ge 

Ye r (c sh b sis) Princip l Interest Tot l R tio 

1999-00 $ 

2000-01 

2001-02 

2002-03 

2003-04 

2004-05 

2005-0  

200 -07 

1,7 2,403 

1,750,415 

1,799,15  

1,8 0,893 

1,931,3 5 

1,944,298 

1,9 3,702 

1,990,513 

$ -

540,000 

 25,000 

720,000 

820,000 

885,000 

955,000 

1,030,000 

$ 1,829,089 

1,219,393 

1,188,343 

1,152,405 

1,111,005 

1,0 3,855 

1,012,9 8 

958,055 

$ 1,829,089 

1,759,393 

1,813,343 

1,872,405 

1,931,005 

1,948,855 

1,9 7,9 8 

1,988,055 

0.9  

0.99 

0.99 

0.99 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

Source: District records. 

Note: General Obligation Bonds were first issued in fiscal year 1998-99. 
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Coconino County Community College District 

Ratios of Outstanding Debt 

Last Ten Fiscal Years 

(dollars in thousands, except "per capita" and "per student") 

General Bonded Debt 

General obligation bonds 

Total general bonded debt 

2006-07 2005-06 200 -05 2003-0  2002-03 2001-02 2000-01 

$ 19,425 $ 20,455 $ 21,410 $ 22,295 $ 23,115 $ 23,835 $ 24,460 

19,425 20,455 21,410 22,295 23,115 23,835 24,460 

1999-00 

$ 25,000 

25,000 

1998-99 

$ 25,000 

25,000 

1997-98 

$ -

-

Per capita 

Per student 

As a percentage of personal 

income 

As a percentage of secondary 

net assessed valuation 

$ 156 82 $ 165.14 $ 174.41 $ 183.80 $ 184.30 $ 202.14 $ 194.40 

$ 9,465.45 $ 10,136 27 $ 10,671.92 $ 12,223.14 $ 13,647.64 $ 15,236.85 $ 14,803.61 

(5) 0.59% 0.66% 0.74% 0.79% 0 85% 0 92% 

1.32% 1.55% 1.75% 1.94% 2.13% 2 24% 2.43% 

$ 202.71 

$ 15,587.01 

1.02% 

2.66% 

$ 206.87 

$ 16,760 53 

1.08% 

N/A 

$ 

$ 

-

-

0.00% 

N/A 

Other Debt 

Certificates of participation 

Capital lease obligations 

Total other debt 

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

175 

175 

510 

510 

825 

825 

Total outstanding debt $ 19,425 $ 20,455 $ 21,410 $ 22,295 $ 23,115 $ 23,835 $ 24,460 $ 25,175 $ 25,510 $ 825 

Per capita 

Per student 

As a percentage of personal 

income 

As a percentage of secondary 

net assessed valuation 

$ 155.46 $ 165.14 $ 174.41 $ 183.80 $ 184.30 $ 202.14 $ 194.40 

$ 9,465.45 $ 10,136 27 $ 10,671.92 $ 12,223.14 $ 13,647.64 $ 15,236.85 $ 14,803.61 

(5) 0.59% 0.66% 0.74% 0.79% 0 85% 0 92% 

1.32% 1.55% 1.75% 1.94% 2.13% 2 24% 2.43% 

$ 204.13 

$ 15,696.12 

1 03% 

2.68% 

$ 211.09 

$ 17,102.44 

1.10% 

N/A 

$ 7.12 

$ 551 21 

0.04% 

N/A 

Estimated County population (1) 

Full Time Student Equivalent (2) 

Personal Income (3) 

Secondary Net Assessed Valuation (4) 

124,953 

2,052.2 

(5) 

$ 1,473,343 

123,866 

2,018.0 

$ 3,472,652 

$ 1,316,977 

122,754 

2,006.2 

* $ 3,226,683 

$ 1,222,226 

121,301 

1,824.0 

* $ 2,999,350 

$ 1,151,482 

125,420 

1,693.7 

* $ 2,908,992 

$ 1,084,876 

117,916 

1,564 3 

$ 2,787,863 

$ 1,062,082 

125,820 

1,652 3 

$ 2,661,712 

$ 1,004,869 

123,329 

1,603.9 

$ 2,448,155 

$ 939,915 

120,848 

1,491.6 

$ 2,319,364 

N/A 

115,920 

1,496.7 

$ 2,161,021 

N/A 

(1) U.S.Census Bureau and District records. 

(2) District records. 

(3) U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis; *updated from previous fiscal year. 

(4) Coconino County Assessor. 

(5) Not yet available. 

N/A = Not applicable 
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Coconino County Community College District 

Demogr phic  nd Economic St tistics - Coconino County 

L st Ten C lend r Ye rs 

Person l Person l 

Income (1) Income 

C lend r (doll rs in per Unemployment 

Ye r Popul tion (1) thous nds) C pit  (1) R te (2) 

1997 114,444 $  ,161,0 1 $ 18,883 8.3 % 
1998 114,874  ,319,364  0,191 7.7 
1999 115,307  ,448,155  1, 3  6.9 
 000 116,676  ,661,71    ,813 4.5 
 001 117,556  ,787,863  3,715 4.8 
 00  119,879  ,908,99   4, 66 5.6 
 003 1 0,964  ,999,350  4,795 5.7 
 004 1  ,555 3,  6,683  6,3 8 5.  
 005 1 3,8 6 3,47 ,65   8,045 4.9 
 006 1 4,953 (4) (3) (3) 4.4 

(1) U.S Department of Commerce Bureau of Economic Analysis. 
( ) Arizona Workforce Informer. 
(3) Not yet available. 

(4) U.S. Census Bureau estimate. 
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Coconino County Community Coll g  District 

Principal Employ rs - Coconino County 

Curr nt Y ar 

P rc ntag  

of Total 

County 

Employ r (1) Employ  s (1) Rank Employm nt 

Norther  Arizo a U iversity 3,778 1 5.9 % 

Flagstaff Medical Ce ter 1,985 2 3.1 

Flagstaff U ified School District 1,560 3 2.4 

W.L. Gore & Associates 1,300 4 2.0 

Coco i o Cou ty 1,205 5 1.9 

City of Flagstaff 901 6 1.4 

Coco i o Commu ity College 580 7 0.9 

Gra d Ca yo  Railway 402 8 0.6 

Wal-Mart 400 9 0.6 

Walgree 's Distributio  Ce ter 352 10 0.5 

Total Cou ty Employme t (2) 64,300 100.0 % 

Source: (1) Flagstaff Chamber of Commerce. 

(2) Arizo a Workforce I former. 

Note: Curre t year i formatio  is displayed si ce the impleme tatio  of GASB#44 i  FY 

2005-06; tre ded compariso s will be diplayed as i formatio  becomes available. 
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Coco i o Cou ty Commu ity College District 

Historic E rollme t 

Last Te  Fiscal Years 

Fall Historic Headcou t (1) 

College/Ce ter 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 1998 1997 

Flagsta   3,754 3,722 * 3,540 3,165 3,108 2,621 2,767 2,736 2,518 2,603 

Page 222 249 330 280 331 309 348 286 226 203 

Grand Canyon 8 9 2 15 15 16 32 40 15 32 

Williams 36 37 62 39 39 42 27 38 28 14 

NAU 315 320 359 260 284 369 406 436 486 561 

Other 226 56 87 8 8 1 - 37 - 21 

Total 4,561 4,393 * 4,380 3,767 3,785 3,358 3,580 3,573 3,273 3,434 

Historic FTSE (2) 

Semester 2006-07 2005-06 2004-05 2003-04 2002-03 2001-02 2000-01 1999-00 1998-99 1997-98 

Fall/Spring Average 1,774.2 1,717.0 1,691.7 1,538.1 1,439.8 1,334.8 1,403 9 1,371.8 1,280.8 1,313.5 

Summer 173.0 192.0 187.7 181.7 160.8 149.2 162.8 160.8 165.5 155.4 

Short 85.0 84.0 89.5 104.2 93.1 80.3 85.6 71.3 45.3 27.8 

Adult Basic Education 20.0 25.0 37.3 - - - - - - -

Total 2,052.2 2,018.0 2,006 2 1,824.0 1,693.7 1,564.3 1,652 3 1,603.9 1,491.6 1,496.7 

Source: District records. 

(1) Headcount is unduplicated  or the 45th day o Fall semesters. 

(2) FTSE re ers to Full-Time Student Equivalent which is calculated by dividing total enrollment credit hours per semester by 15 credit hours 

(the number o hours considered to be a  ull-time student.) 

* FY2005 Flagsta  College/Center restated. 
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Coco i o Cou ty Commu ity College District 

Stude t E rollme t Demographic Statistics 

Last Te  Fall Semesters 

Atte da ce Reside cy Ge der

Fall 

Semester 

1997 

1998 

1999 

2000 

2001 

2002 

2003 

2004 

2005 

200  

FT 

14 

14 

14 

19 

1  

20 

20 

20 

24 

23 

% 

PT 

8  

8  

8  

81 

84 

80 

80 

80 

7  

77 

% 

Cou ty 

Reside t 

82 % 

85 

8  

94 

94 

93 

94 

93 

93 

93 

Out of 

Cou ty 

11 

8 

4 

5 

5 

  

5 

  

  

  

% 

Out of 

State 

7 

7 

10 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

% 

M 

41 

41 

41 

41 

42 

41 

41 

44 

44 

43 

% 

F 

59 

59 

59 

59 

58 

59 

59 

5  

5  

57 

Fall 

Semester 

1997 

1998 

1999 

2000 

2001 

2002 

2003 

2004 

2005 

200  

Mea  

Age 

29 

29 

29 

28 

29 

29 

28 

27 

27 

27 

Native 

America  

15 % 

15 

1  

17 

18 

19 

18 

20 

21 

22 

Asia  

2 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

2 

1 

1 

% 

Eth ic Backgrou d 

Africa  

America  Hispa ic 

1 % 9 % 

1 9 

2 9 

1 9 

1 9 

2 8 

1 9 

1 8 

1 9 

2 8 

A glo 

72 

73 

71 

71 

 9 

 7 

 8 

 7 

   

 5 

% 

Other 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

% 

Source: District records. 
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Coconino County Community Coll g  District 

Graduation Statistics 

Last Two Fiscal Y ars 

2006-07 2005-06 

Count P rc nt Count P rc nt 

Ethnicity 

Asian  acific Islander 3 1.6 % 3 1.7 % 

African American 4 2.2 2 1.1 

Hispanic 8 4.3 9 5.1 

Native American 35 19.0 26 14.6 

White 132 71.8 133 74.7 

Other 2 1.1 5 2.8 

Ag  

<20 - - - -

20-24 50 27.2 63 35.3 

25-29 65 35.3 43 24.2 

30-39 38 20.7 40 22.5 

40-49 21 11.4 20 11.2 

50-59 7 3.8 9 5.1 

>60 3 1.6 3 1.7 

Average age 30.5 30.9 

High School Graduation Dat s 

September 2005 - current - - - -

September 2004 - August 2005 2 1.1 - -

September 2003 - August 2004 14 7.6 7 3.9 

September 2002 - August 2003 14 7.6 13 7.3 

September 2001 - August 2002 11 5.9 11 6.2 

September 2000 - August 2001 17 9.2 28 15.7 

 rior to September 2000 125 67.5 116 65.2 

Not Given 2 1.1 3 1.7 

S x 

Female 111 60.3 112 62.9 

Male 73 39.7 66 37.1 

D gr   Typ  

Advanced Certificate 2 1.1 4 2.1 

Associate of Applied Science 48 25.4 48 25.5 

Associate of Arts 80 42.3 74 39.4 

Associate of Business 11 5.8 14 7.4 

Associate of General Studies 19 10.1 9 4.8 

Associate of Science 7 3.7 3 1.6 

Basic Certificate 4 2.1 7 3.7 

Certificate - - 2 1.1 

Certificate of Completion 17 9.0 18 9.6 

Intermediate Certificate 1 0.5 9 4.8 

Source: District records. 

Note: Information is displayed since the implementation of GASB 44 in FY 2005-06.

         Additional information for future years will be displayed as it becomes available. 
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Coconino County Community College District 

Faculty and Staff Statistics 

Last Ten Fiscal Years

2006-07 2005-06 200 -05 2003-0  2002-03 2001-02 2000-01 1999-00 1998-99 1997-98 

Facult 

 Full-time facult  

Part-time facult  headcount 

Part-time facult  FTE 

Total facult  headcount 

Total facult  FTE 

Administrative and support staff 

Total emplo ees 

40.0 

97.0 

137.0 

124.8 

261.8 

40.0 

98.0 

138.0 

119.6 

257.6 

36.0 

100.3 

136.3 

117.4 

253.7 

32.0 

82.1 

114.1 

111.0 

225.1 

30.0 

83.0 

113.0 

108.0 

221.0 

28.0 

87.0 

115.0 

104.0 

219.0 

30.0 

180.0 

210.0 

98.0 

308.0 

27.0 

175.0 

202.0 

85.0 

287.0 

26.0 

175.0 

201.0 

83.0 

284.0 

25.0

170.0

195.0 

75.0 

270.0 

Average class size 14.6 14.1 14.1 12.9 14.2 16.5 16.0 15.5 15.5 20.0 

Source: District records. 

Note: Beginning with fiscal  ear 2001-02, the college reports part-time facult  in full-time equivalents (FTE). 
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 oconino  ounty  ommunity  ollege District 

 apital Asset Information 

Last Two Fiscal Years

Square Footage: 2006-07 2005-06 

Academic areas:

 Laboratories - Lone Tree Campus 5,400 5,400

 Instructional - Lone Tree Campus 102,917 102,917

 Instructional - 4th Street Campus 48,900 48,900

 Instructional - Williams Campus 4,108 4,108

 Instructional - Page Campus 19,325 19,325 

Administrative areas:

 Lone Tree Campus 20,600 20,600

 4th Street Campus 700 700

 Williams Campus 240 240

 Page Campus 1,080 1,080 

Library 500 500 

Dining 1,560 1,560 

Bookstore 2,210 2,210 

Childcare 2,678 2,678

 Total square footage 210,218 210,218 

Library - number of volumes 1,775 1,775 

Dining - seating capacity 40 40 

Dining - average daily customers 175 175 

Number of Vehicles: 

Street vehicles 4 4 

Forklift 1 1 

Bobcat loader 1 1 

Tractor 1 1 

Dump truck 1 1 

Backhoe 1 1 

Trailer 1 1 

Snow plow 1 1 

Parking Capacity: 

Lone Tree Campus 500 500 

4th Street Campus 235 235 

Williams Campus 24 24 

Page Campus 78 78

 Total parking capacity 837 837 

Source: District records. 

Note: Information is displayed since the implementation of GASB 44 in FY 2005-06.

 Additional information for future years will be displayed as it becomes available. 
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Coconino Co nty Comm nity College District 

Ann al B dgeted Expendit re Limitation Report- Part I 

Year Ended J ne 30, 2007 

1. Eco omic Estimates Commissio  expe diture limitatio  $ 13,231,427 

2. Voter-approved modified expe diture limitatio  

(Approved _____________) 

N/A

3. E ter applicable amou t from Li e 1 or Li e 2 $ 13,231,427 

4. Total amou t subject to the expe diture limitatio 

 (from Part II, Li e C) 13,687,219 

5. Less expe ditures of mo ies received pursua t to Arizo a

 Revised Statutes (A.R.S.) §15-1472 (workforce developme t) (455,793) 

6. Less expe ditures of mo ies for property tax judgeme ts pursua t

 to A.R.S. §42-16214 (SFPP,L.P.v.Arizo a Dept of Reve ue) N/A 

7. Adjusted amou t subject to the expe diture limitatio  13,231,426 

8. Amou t u der the expe diture limitatio  $ 1 

I hereby certify, to the best of my k owledge a d belief, that the i formatio  co tai ed i  this report 

is accurate a d i  accorda ce with the requireme ts of the u iform expe diture reporti g system. 

Sig ature of Chief Fiscal Officer: ________________________________________________________ 

Name a d Title: Jami Va  Ess, Vice Preside t for Busi ess a d Admi strative Services 

Telepho e Number: 928-226-4209 

Date: February 20, 2008

See accompa yi g  otes to report. 
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Coconino Co nty Comm nity College District 

Ann al B dgeted Expendit re Limitation Report - Part II 

Year Ended J ne 30, 2007 

Cu  ent Funds Plant Funds

Un est icted 

Auxilia y Reti ement of 

Desc iption Gene al Ente p ises Rest icted Unexpended Indebtedness Total 

A. Total budgeted expenditu es $ 13,465,502 $ 28,275 $ 3,557,906 $ 440,411 $ 1,988,055 $ 19,480,149 

B. Less exclusions claimed:

 Debt se vice  equi ements on bonded indebtedness (Note 2) 1,988,055 1,988,055

 Dividends, inte est, and gains on the sale o   edemption of 

investment secu ities (Note 3) 391,268 391,268

 G ants and aid f om the fede al gove nment 37,072 3,042,563 3,079,635

 G ants, aid, cont ibutions, o  gifts f om a p ivate agency, o ganization,

 o  individual, except amounts  eceived in lieu of taxes 207,405 4,466 211,871

 Amounts accumulated fo  the pu chase of land, and the pu chase o 

 const uction of buildings o  imp ovements (Note 4) 122,101 122,101

 Total exclusions claimed 635,745 - 3,047,029 122,101 1,988,055 5,792,930 

C. Amounts subject to the expenditu e limitation $ 12,829,757 $ 28,275 $ 510,877 $ 318,310 $ - $ 13,687,219 
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Coconino Co nty Comm nity College District 
Notes to Ann al B dgeted Expendit re Limitation Report 

Year Ended J ne 30, 2007 

Note 1 – S mmary of Significant Acco nting Policies 

The Ann al B dgeted Expendit re Limitation Report (ABELR) is presented on the 
basis of acco nting prescribed by the  niform expendit re reporting system 
(UERS), as req ired by Arizona Revised Stat tes (A.R.S.) §41-1279.07, which 
excl des expendit res of certain reven es specified in the Arizona Constit tion, 
Article IX, §21 from the total b dgeted expendit res. 

The information reported in both the ABELR and the financial statements is 
derived from the same  nderlying acco nting data. However, the formats of the 
ABELR and the financial statements differ. The ABELR presents b dgeted 
expendit res, excl sions, and amo nts s bject to the limitation by f nd type as 
req ired by A.R.S. §41-1279.07. The financial statements present the net assets, 
changes in net assets, and cash flows in accordance with U.S. generally accepted 
acco nting principles. 

In accordance with the UERS req irements, a note to the ABELR is presented 
below for any excl sion reported in the Total col mn on Part II that cannot be 
traced directly to an amo nt reported in the ann al financial statements. 

Note 2 - The excl sion claimed for debt service req irements on bonded indebtedness is 
$1,988,055. This amo nt is reported as principal paid on capital debt and interest 
paid on capital debt on the Statement of Cash Flows-Primary Government. 

Note 3 - Of the $413,896 reported as investment earnings on the Statement of Reven es, 
Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets-Primary Government, only $391,268 was 
claimed as an excl sion for dividends, interest, and gains on the sale or 
redemption of investment sec rities. The remaining $22,628 has been carried 
forward to f t re years. 

Note 4 - Excl sions claimed for amo nts acc m lated for the p rchase of land, and the 
p rchase or constr ction of b ildings or improvements are $122,101. This amo nt 
is reported on the Statement of Cash Flows-Primary Government as part of 
p rchases of capital assets. 
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